
















































































































































Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding slaughterers by any person, company, or 
corporation within three years of a previous violation 

12-1 1 -1 09 (2) 

Unlawful butchering of another's animals 12-1 1-1 10 (3) 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-1 4-1 28 (1) through (4) of the Colorado Fair 
Debt Collection Practices Act 

12-1 4-1 29 

Violation of any oftheprovisions of article 14.5 of title 12, theColorado Credit Services 
Organization Act 

12-1 4.5-1 10 (1) 

Committing fraud or deception in the procurement of a farm products license 12-16-115 (1) (g) 

Failure to comply with any lawful orderoftheCommissionerofAgriarlture c o m i n g  12-1 6-1 15 (1 ) (h) 

administration of the Farm Products Act 


Interfering or hindering an authorized representative oftheCommissioner of Agriculture 12-1 6-1 1 5 (1) (i) 

pursuant to the Farm Products Act 

Failure of a licensed cash buyer to pay in cash or farm products for any transaction 12-1 6-1 15 (1) (I) 

without first complying with the bonding requirements of section 12-1 6-1 06. 


Purchasing $20,000 or moreworth offarni products in oneyear for processing or resale, 1 2-1 6-1 1 5 (1) (m) 

or purchasing $2,500 or more worth or farm products in any single transaction by one 

who is licensed as a small-volume dealer 


Violation of any unspecified provision of the Farm Products Act 12-1 6-1 16 (2) 


Committing fraud or deception in the procurement of a farm commodity warehouse 12-1 6-221 (1) (g) 

license 


Failure to corr~ply with any lawful order oftheCommissioner of Agriarlture pursuantto 12-1 6-221 (1) (h) 
the Commodity Warehouse Act 


Interfering or hinderingan authorized representativeoftheCommissioner of Agria~lhre 1 2-1 6-221 (1 ) (i) 

pursuant to the Commodity Warehouse Act 


Violation of any unspecified provision of tlie Commodity Warehouse Act 12-16-222 (2) 


Failure to comply with a citation, a stipulated settlement agreement, or an order issued 1 2-23-1 18 (5) (c) 

pursuantto an administrative hearing after exhausting otherremedies available pursuant 

to the electricians' statute 


Violation of any of the provisions of the electricians' statute 12-23-1 19 (2) 


Violation of any of the provision of section 12-26.1-101 regarding background checks 12-26.1 -101 (1) 

at gun shows 


Providing false information to a gun dealer for a background check at a gun sM6 .1 -102  (2) 


Failure of a gun show promoter to post notice setting forth the requirement for 12-26.1 -104 (2) 

background checks 


Sexual contact by an acupuncturist with a patient during the course of patient clQe29.5-108 (2) 




f Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

34. Performing or attempting to perform an abortion in violation of the Colorado Parental 12-37.5-1 06 
I Notification Act 

35. 	 A second violation of any of the provisions regarding the practice of optometryl2-40-124 

r 36. 	 Violation of provisions of the Respiratory Therapy Practice Act 12-41.5-1 12 (2) 

I 37. Violation of Indian Arts and Crafts Sales statute 	 12-44.5-1 07 

I 38. 	 Disclosure of confidential records or information of the Colorado Limited Gaming 12-47.1 -527 (4) (a) 
Contro\Commissioninvio\ationoftheprovisionsofsection12-47.1-527I 

39. 	 Failureto pay tax due pursuantto theColorado Limited Garr~ing Act within 30day;after 12-47.1 -603 (1) (b) 
the due date 

I 40. Failure to file a return pursuanttothe Colorado Limited Gaming Act within 30daysafter 12-47.1 -603 (1) (c) 
the due date 

I 41. Willful refusal topayawinnerofanylimitedgaminggame 12-47.1 -81 7 (2) 

I 42. Cheating at any limited gaming activity by a person other than a lice~isee 12-47.1 -822 (3) 

I 43. Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting fraudulent acts pursuant to the Colorado 12-47.1 -823 (2) 
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee 

44. 	 Use of any device for calculating probabilities pursuanttothe Colorado Limited Gaming 12-47.1 -824 (2) 
Act by a person other than a licensee 

45. 	 Llnlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of equipment 12-47.1 -827 (4) 
and devices pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a 
licensee 

46. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of the Colorado Liniited Gar~ii~ig 12-47.1 -832 Act, except as 
otherwise specified 

47. 	 Violation of any provision of article 56 of title 12 by a pawnbroker 12-56-1 04 (4) 

48. 	 Subsequentact of acting as a real estateappraiser without first having obtained a license 1 2-61 -71 2 (2) 
or certificate within three years after the date of a conviction for the same violation 

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure 

49. 	 Divulging or disseminating any information contained in an environmental audit report 13-25-1 26.5 (5) (b) (I I) 
by a public entity, employee, or official. In addition, the entity, employee, or official 
may be found in contempt of court and assessed a penalty of up to $10,000 

Offenses Related to Probate, Trusts, and Fiduciaries 

50. 	 Willfully concealing, defacing, damaging or destroying a declaration as to medical or 15-1 8-1 13 (1) 
surgical treatment of another person pursuant to the Colorado Medical Treatment 
Decision Act 



Offense 

51. 	 Willfully withholding information concerning the revocation of the declaration as to 
medical or surgical treatment of another person pursuant to the Colorado Medical 
Treatment Decision Act 

Offenses Related to Criminal Proceedings 

52. 	 Knowing or intentional disclosl~re of confidential records or information in violation of 
the provisions regarding a Crime Stopper Organization 

Offenses Against the Person 

53. 	 Assault in the third degree 

54. 	 Sexual assault of a victim who isat leastfifteenyearsof agebut less than seventeen years 

C.R.S. Citation 

15-1 8-1 13 (4) 

16-1 5.7-1 04 (2) (b) 

18-3-402 (3) 
by an actor who is at least ten years older than the victim and not the victim's spouse 

55. 	 Unlawful sexual contact 

56. 	 Sexual contactby an actor with a client whentheactor is a psychotherapist and theclient 
is the patient 

57. 	 Failure to register asa sex offender when convicted of misdemeanor unlawful sexual 
behavior 

Offenses Against Property 

58. 	 Theft of trade secret 

18-3-404 (2) 

1 8-3-405.5 (2) (b) 

18-3-41 2.5 (4) (b) (I I) 

18-4-408 (3) 

59. 	 Manufacture, use, possession, or deactivation of a tlieft detection shielding devil%-4-47 (3) 

60. 	 First degree criminal tampering 18-4-505 

61. Defacing or destruction of writhi instruments evidencing a propertyright with intent to 18-4-507 
defraud 

Offenses lnvolving Fraud 

62. 	 Second degree forgery 

63. 	 Use of forged academic record 

64. 	 Criminal simulation 

65. 	 Trademark counterfeiting 

66. 	 Offering a false instn~rnent for recording in the second degree 18-5-1 14 (4) 

67. 	 Issuinga false financialstatement for purposesof obtaining a financial transaction device 18-5-209 (4) 
in order to obtain property, services, or money 



C.R.S. Citation 

68. 	 Criminal possession of one financial transaction device 18-5-703 (2) 

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

69. 	 Distributing abortifacient 18-6-105 (2) 

70. 	 Child abuse -knowingly and recklessly when thechild abuse m l t s  in any injury other 18-6-401 (7) (a) (V) 
than serious bodily injury 

71.. 	 Sexual exploitation of a child by possession of sexually exploitative material 18-6-403 (5) 

72. 	 Violation of a restraining order whentherestrained person haspreviouslybeenconvicted 18-6-803.5 (2) (a) 
of violation of a restraining order or an analogous municipal ordinance, or when the 
restraining order is issued pursuant to section 18-1-1001 

73. 	 Knowing neglect of an at-risk adult or at-riskjuvenile or knowingly acting in a manner 18-6.5-1 03 (6) 
likely to be injurious to the physical or mental welfare of an at-risk adult or at-risk 


juvenile 


Offenses Relating to Morals 

74. 	 Wholesale promotion of obscenity 18-7-102 (1) (b) 



C.R.S. Citation 

Offenses - Governmental Operations 

75, 	 Indecent exposure to a child following a prior conviction for any such offense 18-7-302 (3) 

76. 	 Concealing death thereby preventing a determination of the cause of death 18-8-109 

77. 	 Abuseofpublicrecords 18-8-114 (1) 

78. 	 Aiding escape ifthepersonaidedwas incustodyorconfinementand charged with, held 18-8-201 (6) 
for, or convicted of a misdemeanor or a petty offense 

79. 	 Possession of contraband in the second degree 1 8-8-204.2 (2) 

80. 	 Escape while conf ned pursuant to insanity statute (article 8, title 16, C.R.S.) ifcharged 18-8-208 (6) (a) 
with a misdemeanor at t11e proceeding in which person was committed 

81. Escape while confined pursuant to insanity statute (article 8, title 16, C.R.S.) ifcharged 18-8-208 (6) (b) 
with a felony at the proceeding in which person was committed 

82. 	 Trading in public office 18-8-305 (3) 

83. 	 Perjury in the second degree 18-8-503 (2) 

84. 	 Failure of a peace officer to report use of force by another peace officer 18-8-802 (1) (c) 

85. 	 Inciting riot, if no injury to person or property 1 8-9-1 02 (3) 

86. 	 Harassmentwiththe intentto intimidateor harass another person becauseof that person's 18-9-1 1 1 (2) 
actual or perceived race, color, religion, ancestry, or national origin 

87. 	 Desecration of place of worship or burial of human remains 18-9-113 (1) (b) 

88. 	 Failureor refusalto leave premises or property through use of or threateneduse of force 1 8-9-1 1 9 (4) 
after being requested to do so by a peace officer or holding another person hostage 
duringthesame episode; recklessly or knowingly causing a peaceofficer to believe that 
he possesses a deadly weapon 

89. 	 Placing another p  n  in fear of imminent lawless action directed at that p  n  or that 1 8-9- 1 21 (3) 
person's property while knowing that suchwords or conduct wi I I likely produce bodily 
irjury to that person or that person's property; or knowingly causing damage to or 
destmction to another person's propertybecauseofthat person'sm lor perceivedrace, 
color, re1 ig ion, ancestry, or national origin 

90. 	 Cruelty to animals 18-9-202 (2) (a) 

91. 	 Ownership of a dangerous dog when the dog inflicts serious bodily injury to another 18-9-204.5 (3) (c) 
person 

92. 	 Tampering or drugging of livestock 18-9-207 

93. 	 Wiretapping of a cordless phone 18-9-303 (2) 

Gambling 



C.R.S. Citation 

94. 	 Engaging in professional gambling -first offense 18-10-103 (2) 

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons 

95. 	 Possession of an illegal weapon 18-12-102 (4) 

96. 	 Possession of a defaced firearm 18-1 2-103 

97. 	 Defacing a firearm 18-1 2-1 04 

98. 	 Providing a firearm other than a handgun to ajuvenile without the consent of the 18-1 2-1 08.7 (3) 
juvenile's parent or guardian 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

99. 	 Violation of the provisions of, or providing false information pursuant to section 18-13- 18-1 3-1 11 (3) 
11 1, regarding purchases of copper or copper alloy, aluminum, or magnesium 

100. 	 Failure of secondhanddealerto keepreoordsof eachsale or trade ofsecondhandproperty 18-1 3-1 1 4 (6) (a) 
or failure to maintain required information pursuant to such sale 

101. Trading with a secondhanddealer,or any secondhanddealerwho knowingly gives false 18-1 3-1 14 (6) (b) 
information pursuant to information required by section 18-13-114 (2) 

Offenses - Making, Financing, or Collection of Loans 

102. Violation of the provisions of section 18-1 5-109 regarding loan finders 18-1 5-109 (4) 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

103. 	 Unlawful useof acontrolled substance listed in schedule Ill, IV, or Vof part 3 of article 18-1 8-404 (1) (b) 
22 of title 12 

104. 	 Unlawful distribution of controlled substances listed in schedule Vof part 2 of article 18 18-1 8-405 (2) (d) (I) 
of title 18 

105. 	 Possession of more than one ounce of marihuana but less than eight ounces 18-18-406 (4) (a) (I) 

106. 	 Violating provisions relating to the registry of patients authorized to engage in the 18-1 8-406.3 (2) (a) 
medical use of maruuana 

107. Violation of any of theprovisions of section 18-18-41 1 regarding keeping, maintaining, 18-1 8-41 1 (4) 
controlling, renting, or making available property for unlawful distribution or 
manufacture of control led substances 

108. 	Publication of any advertisement or solicitation in order to promote the distribution of 18-1 8-422 (3) (b) 
imitation controlled substances 

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming 



C.R.S. Citation 

109. 	 Failure to pay tax due under the Colorado Limited Gaming Act within 30days after the 18-20-1 03 (1) (b) 
return is due 

1 10. 	 Failuretofilea retum required by theColorado Limited Gaming Actwithin 30daysafter 18-20-103 (1) (c) 
,the return is due 

1 1 1. 	Cheating pumnttothe Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a personotherthan a licensee 18-20-1 06 (3) 

11 2. 	 Committing any fraudulent act pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act, by a 18-20-1 07 (2) 
person other than a licensee 

1 13. 	 Usinga deviceforcala~lating probabilities pursuanttothe Colorado Limited Gaming Act 18-20-1 08 (2) 
by a person other than a licensee 

1 14. 	 Unlawful manufacture, sale, distributior~, marking, altering, or modifcationof equipment 18-20-1 1 1 (4) 
and devices associated with limited gaming pursuant tothe Colorado Limited Gaming 
Act by a person other than a licensee 

11 5. 	 Recruitment of a juvenile for a criminal street gang 18-23-1 02 (2) 

Offenses Related to the Children's Code 

1 1 6. 	 Request of information by an operator of a facility or agency licensed to provide child 1 9-1 -307 (2) (k) 
care, from the amtral registry of child protection, concerning a person who is neither an 
employee or applicant for employment 

1 17. 	 Permitting or willfully encouraging the release of data or information contained in the 19-3-31 3 (1 0) 
central registry of child protection to persons not permitted access to such information 

Offenses Related to Higher Education and Vocational Training 

1 1 8. 	 Divulging data on students or personnel of any state-supportedinstitution by the director 23-1-1 08 (9) 
of the Colorado Commission on Higher Education or by any commission employee 
except as provided by law 

Offenses Related to State Government 

1 19. 	Offering to pay fee contingent upon making a contract for professional services with a 24-30-1 406 (2) 
state agency 

120. 	Soliciting or securing a contract for professional services with a state agency and 24-30-1 406 (3) 
receiving a fee contingent upon the making of a contract 

1 21 . Divulging information disclosed in any restricted or protected document, program, or 24-30- 1 604 (2) (b) 
dataset located at the GGCC 

122. 	Wearing or duplicatingthe badge or uniform of the Colorado State Patrol with the intent 24-33.5-21 9 (2) 
of representing oneself as a member of the Colorado State Patrol 



Offense 

123. Conducting an athletic or special event on a state highway when a permit for said event 
has not been issued or violation of the termsof a permit which has been issued for an 
athletic or special event 

124. 	 Knowingly misrepresenting identification regarding criminal history of the transferee or 
lawfulness of the gun purchase which deceives a transferor of a firearm 

125. 	 Any false statement regarding the installation, alteration, or repair of any fire suppression 
system 

126. 	 Knowingly disturbing an unmarked h~~rnan burial 

Health - Related Offenses 

127. 	 Violation, by any officer of employe or agent of the state or local departmentof health, 
of the provisions of section 25-1-122 (4) and (5) regarding confidential public health 
reports or records 

128. 	 Violation of the Infant Immunization Act by releasilig or making public confidential 
immunization records or epidemiological information 

129. 	 Violation of the Infant Immunization Act by releasing or making public confidential 
immunizationrecordsor epidemiological infmnation in exchange for money or any other 
thing of value 

Human Services Code Offenses 

130. 	 Unlawful retention of patient personal needs fund twice or morewithin a 6 monthperiod 
without having been placed in jeopardy for the prior offenses. 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

131. Violation of any ofthe provisionsof section 33-4-101.3 regarding the taking of black 
bears 

1 32. 	 Violation of sections 33-6-1 14.5 (2), (3) or (4) regarding the possession, transportation, 
irr~portation, exportation, and release of native and nonnative fish 

133. Operatio~iof a vessel by a river omtter or guide while under the influence of alcoliol 
or any controlled substance 

Agriculture - Related Offenses 

134. 	 Removal or disposal of detained or embargoed pesticide or device by sale or otherwise, 
without prior permission, or removal or alteration of the tag or marking 

C.R.S. Citation 

24-33.5-226 (2.5) (b) 

24-33.5-424 (1 0) (b) 

24-33.5-1 206.5 (2) 

24-80-1 305 (1) 

25-1 -1 22 (6) 

25-4-1 705 (5) (e) (I I I) (A) 

25-4-1 705 (5) (e) (I l I) (B) 

26-4-504 (8) (c) 

33-4-1 01.3 (6) 

33-6-1 14.5 (7) (a) 

33-32-1 07 (4) (b) 

35-9-1 23 (3) 

135. 	Violationofanyoftheprovisionsofsections35-9-120(1)(a),(b),(c),(e),(~,(h),~),(k), 35-9-125(2) 
(2) (a), (b), (c), or (g) pLlrsuant to the Pesticide Act 



C.R.S. Citation 

136. Violation of any of the provisions of sections 35-10-117 (1) (a), (b), (c), (e), (g), (2) (a), 
(b), (c), (d), (3) (a), or (4) (a) of the Pesticide Applicators' Act 

35-1 0-1 23 (2) 

137. Violation of the provisions of section 35-27-1 13 (6) regarding the sale, barter, or 
distribution of seed and seed beans. 

35-27-1 13 (6) 

138. Violation of any of the provisions of section 25-41.5-109 pursuant to the Alternative 
Livestock Act 

35-41.5-1 15 

139. Violation of the provisions of section 35-42.5-101 regarding dutiesand restrictions 
relating to animal shelters and pounds 

35-42.5-101 (3) 

140. A second or subsequent violation of any provision or requirement of article 55 of title 
35 regarding public livestock markets or of any rule or regulation adopted by the state 
board of stock inspection commissioners 

35-55-1 17 

Taxation Offenses 

141. Co~lnty officials acquiring land by tax sale 

142. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the placement of labels, stamps, or other 
federal requirements related to cigarettes 

39-28-1 04.5 (5) 

143. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the placement of labels, stamps, or other 
federal requirements related to tobacco products 

39-28.5-1 1 1 (5) 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

144. Tampering with an ignition interlock device 42-2-1 26.3 

145. Operating a motor vehicle wt-~ile individual's license is revoked 42-2-206 (1) (a) (I) 

146. Driving any motor vehicle, bicycle, or motorized bicycle in a careless and imprudent 
manner when the careless actions are the proximate cause of bodily injury or death to 
another (class 1 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

42-4-1 402 (2) 

147. Owr~ing or driving a motor vehicle without an insurance policy in effect, failure to 
present evidence of insurance when asked to do so by a peace officer (class 1 
misdemeanor traffic offense) 

42-4-1409 (4) (a) 

1 48. Failing to stop at accident resulting in injury to another person (class 1 misdemeanor 
traffic offense) 

42-4-1 601 (2) (a) 

149. A second conviction within five years of failure to stop a vehicle when meeting or 
overtaking from either direction a school buswhich hasstopped with visual signal lights 

42-4-1 903 (6) (b) 

in operation (class 1 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

150. Violation of any provision of section 42-6-202 regarding used motor vehicle s&B6-203 



Offense C.R.S. Citation 

1 5 1 . Knowingly disclosing information form the Uninsl~redMotorist Identification Database 
to an unauthorized individual 

42-7-606 (2) 

152. Violation of any provision of parts 1,2, or 3 of article 20 of title 42 regarding the 
transport by vehicle of hazardous materials 

42-20-1 11 

153. Intentionally transporting hazardousmaterials without a permit in violation of section 42- 
20-201 

42-20-204 (1) 

154. Knowingly violating any of the terms and conditions of an annual or single trip 
hazardous materials transportation permit 

42-20-204 (3) 

155. Intentionally blocking obstructing, or closing a public highwaythat extends to public 
land without good cause 

43-2-201.1 (1) 



C.R.S. Citation 

Election Code Offenses 

1. 	 False statements relating to candidates or questions submitted to electors 1-13-109 (2) 

2. 	 Willfully and intentionally violating provisions of the Fair Campaign Practices Act or 1-45-1 13 (1) 
failing to disclose campaign contributions or expenditures 

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses 

3. 	 Violation of theprovisions of section 6-16-1 11 (1) (a) or (e) of theColorado Charitable 6-1 6-1 1 1 (3) 
Solicitations Act 

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

4. 	 Disclosing who signed a petition or how a person voted in a labor election or refusing 8-3-1 08 (1 ) (c) (V) 
to call an election 

5. 	 Release of confidential data obtained pursuant to the collection of data and statistics 8-44-1 13 (1) (a) 
regarding the workers' compensation system of Colorado 

Offenses Related to Industrial and Commercial Safety 

6. 	 Willfully or n~aliciwsly removing markings used to markthe locationof underground 9-1.5-1 03 (4) (b.5) 
facilities 

Insurance - Related Offenses 

7. 	 Violation of Fraud~~lent 10-4-1 007 Claims and Arson Information Reporting Act 

8. 	 Knowingly or willfully making any materially false certificate, entry,or memoon any of 1 0-6- 1 28.5 (4) 
thebooksor papers of any captive insurance company or on any statement filed or to be 
filed in the Division of lnsurance 

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions 

9. 	 Making a false derogatory statement regarding the financial condition of a statel b m 2 2  

10. 	 Making a false derogatory statement regarding thefinancial condition of any industrial 1 1 -22-1 09 (1 5) 
bank 

11. 	 Second violation of provisions relating to the "Colorado Foreign Depository AaU'-37.5-503 (2) 

1 2. 	 Operation by a foreign savings and loan association of an office in this state in order to 1 1 -43- 101 
sell its shares or accounts or make new loans in this state 









Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

67. 	 Knowiligly marrying a bigamist 

68. 	 Knowing or reckless child abuse committed with crirrlinal negligence not resulting in 
serious bodily injury 

69. 	 Harboring a minor 

70. 	 Violation of a restraining order 

Offenses Relating to Morals 

71. 	 Promotion of obscenity 

72. 	 Keeping a place of prostitution 

73. 	 Promoting sexual immorality 

74. 	 Indecent exposure to a child 

75. 	 Violation of any of the provisionsof title 18, article 7, part5, regarding sexually explicit 
materials and children 

Offenses - Governmental Operations 

76. 	 Resisting arrest 

77. 	 Obstructing a peace officer or fireman 

78. 	 Impersonating a peace officer 

79. 	 Soliciting unlawf~~l  compensation 

80. 	 Failure to disclose conflict of interest by a public servant 

81. 	 Official oppression 

82. 	 First degree official misconduct 

83. 	 Willful harassment of a juror 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency 

84. 	 Engaging in a riot without a deadly weapon 

85. 	 Disorderly conduct -discharging a firearm in a public place or displaying deadly 
weapon in manner calculated to alarm 

86. 	 Violation of the provisions of section 18-9-1 10 regarding public buildings -trespass, 

interference 


87. 	 Hindering transportation 

C.R.S. Citation 

18-6-401 (7) (a) (VI) and ( 
(b) (1) 


18-6-601 (2) 


18-6-8035 (2) (a) 


18-7-102 (2) (b) 

18-7-204 (2) 

18-7-208 (3) 

18-7-302 (2) 

18-7-502 (6) 

18-9-1 06 (3) 

18-9-1 10 (8) 

18-9-1 14 



Offenses 	 C.R.S. Citation 

88. 	 Barricading or refusing pol ice entry to any premises or property or failing to leave any 1 8-9- 1 1 9 (3) 
premisesor propertywhenrequestedto doso bya peaceofficer and, in thesamecriminal 
episode, knowingly holding another personhostage or confining or detaining such 
person without his consent 

89. 	 A second or subsequent violation of ownership of a dangerous dog whenthedog inflicts 18-9-204.5 (3) (b) 
bodily injury upon another person 

90. 	 A secondor subsequent violation of ownership of a dangerous dog whenthedog injures 1 8-9-204.5 (3) (e) (I I) 
or destroys any domestic animal 

91. 	 Unauthorized release of an animal 18-9-206 (2) 

92. 	 Possessing devices used for wiretapping or eavesdropping 18-9-302 

Gambling 

93. 	 Possession of gambling device or record 

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons 

94. 	 Unlawfully carrying a concealed weapon 18-12-1 05 (1) 

95. 	 Prohibited use of weapons 18-12-106 (1) 

96. 	 Illegal possession of a handgun by a juvenile 18-12-108.5 (1) (c) (I) 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

97. 	 Abuse of corpse 

98. 	 Firing of woods or prairie 

99. 	 Abuse of property insurance 

100. Transport, storage, or usage of drip gasoline by unauthorized agents 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act 

101. 	 Manufacture, sale, or delivery of drug parapher~ialia 

102. Advertisement of drug paraphernalia 

Offenses Related to State Government 

1 03. 	 Subsequent failure to register as a fire suppression contractor after previous convictions 24-33.5-1 206.5 (1 ) 

of acting or advertising as a fire suppression contractor when not registered as such 


104. Violation of lottery ticket statutes 	 24-35-21 5 (1) 



Offenses C.R.S. Citation 

105. Failure to notify local law enfommentwith knowledge that an unmarked human burial 
is unlawfully disturbed 

24-80-1 305 (2) 

Offenses Related to Health 

106. Violation of the provisions of the Pet Animal and Psittacine Bird Dealerships sIBtAe713 (1) 



Offenses 	 C.R.S. Citation 

I Human Services Code Offenses 
107. 	 Any person who obtains public assistance or vendor payments to which he is not 26-1 -1 27 (1) 

entitled, or public assistance or vendor payments greaterthanthoseto which he isjustly 
erlitled, by means of a willfully false 9akmentor representation, or by impersonation, 
or by any other fraudulent device, iftheamount of overpayment to which therecipient 
or vendor is not entitled is $100 or more but less than $500 

108. 	 Obtaining fwdstamps towhichone isnot entitled by falsestatement or representation 26-2-305 (1) 
. 	 or by impersonation when thevalue of thestamps is $100 or more but less than $500 

dollars 

109. Trafficking in fwdstampswhenthevalue of thefwdstamps is $100 or more but less 26-2-306 (2) (b) 
than $500 

1 10. 	 Unlawful use of a patient personal needs trustfund when theamount involved is $100 26-4-504 (8) (d) (I I) 
or more but less than $500 

I 11 1. Violation of Blind-made Products statute 	 26-8.3-105 (3) 
11 2. 	 Representing any medical service as reimbursable or subject to payment under the 26-1 5-1 12 

ReformAct for theProvision of Health Care for theMedically Indigent when it is not 
reimbursable or subject to payment 

t 
Offenses Related to County Governments 

11 3. 	 Conflict of interest of county coroners 30-10-619 (4) 

114. Violation of county dog licensing and control statute which results in bodily injND-415-102 (2) 

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments 

1 1 5. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions of 31 -2-225 regarding formation and reorganization 31 -2-225 (2) 
of municipal governments 

116. 	Tampering with initiative or referendum petition 31-11-115 

Offenses Related to Special Districts 

1 1 7. 	 Interference with theexamination, by thestate auditor, of thebooks, records,reports, or 32-1 4-1 09 (2) (b) 
vouchers of the Denver Metro Major League Baseball Stadium District 

1 1 8. 	 1 n t e r f m  by a director, employee, or agent ofthemetropolitanf&ll stadium district 32-1 5-1 09 (2) (b) 
of a state auditor's examination 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

119. 	 Damage to state property under the control of the division of wildlife 33-1 5-109 



Offenses C.R.S. Citation 

120. Operation of a river outfitting business by a river outfitter without a valid outfitters 
I i cense 

33-32-1 07 (1) 

1 21 . Operation of a river vessel with wanton or willful disregard for the safety of persons or 
property 

33-32-1 07 (2) (c) 

Offenses Related to Mineral Resources 

122. Divulging confidential information in an application for a reclamation permitfrom the 
Mined Land Reclamation Board 

34-32-1 12 (9) 

123. Knowingly or wilfully disclosing theconfidential information ina reclamation permit or 
notice of intent to conduct exploration 

34-32.5-1 12 (8) 

Agriculture - Related Offenses 

124. Violation of the provisions of section 35-9-120 (1) (g), (2) (d), or (2) (0 of the Pesticide 
Act 

35-9-1 25 (3) 

1 25. Violation of the provisions of section 35-1 0-1 1 7 (1 ) (9, (2) (9, (2) (g), (4) (b), or (5) of 
the Pesticide Applicators Act 

126. Tomake,install,selloroffertosell,useorallowuseofweightsormeasure,any 

35- 1 0- 1 23 (3) 

35-14-132(1) 
counterfeit seal, or seal of the Commissioner of Agriculture without proper authority 

127. 	 Any subsequent violation of any provision of the Colorado Bee and Bee ProdlaB:s2!Ml1 

128. Sale of adulterated or diseased meat 	 35-33-204 

129. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding the advertisement and sale of meat animaB-33-302 (1 2) 

130. 	 Operating a food plan, locker plant, or meat processing facility without a va l i d3kM01  (3) 

1 31 . Violation of any of theprovisions of the Slaughter, Processing, and Sale of MeatAnimals 35-33-406 
Act 

132. Violation of any of the provisions of section 35-80-108 of the Pet Animal Care and 	 35-80-1 14 
Facilities Act 

Offenses Related to Real and Personal Property 

1 33. 	 Removal of any improvements from encumbered property without first obtaining the 38-39- 1 05 (2) 
written consent of the lien holder 

Offenses Related to Utilities 

134. 	 Failure of an agent of a public utility to comply with an order or requirement of the 40-7-106 
Public Utilities Commission 



C.R.S. Citation 

135. Failure of an agent of a corporation other than a public utility to comply with an order 
or requirement of the Public Utilities Commission 

40-7-1 08 

136. Failure of a motor vehicle carrier to comply, or helping another in noncompliance with 
any order, decision, rule, or regulation of the Public Utilities Commission 

40-1 0-1 13 

137. Failure of a contract niotor vehicle carrier to comply, or helping another in 
noncompliance with any order, decision, rule, or regulation of the Public Utilities 
Commission 

40-1 1-1 11 

1 38. Operation of a motor vehicle, by a motor vehicle carrier exempt from regulation as a 
public utility, for its business 

40-1 6-1 07 (1) 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

139. DI-iving without a valid driver's license or driving a vehicle without the correct class of 
license (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

42-2-1 01 (1 0) 

140. Refusal to hand driver's license to peace officer upon demand (class 2 misdemeanor 
traffic offense) 

42-2-1 15 (2) 

141. Failure to immediately surrender license for an offense which makes revocation 
mandatory (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

42-2-124 (1) (a) 

142. Failureto immediately surrender license upon conviction of driving under the influence 
or excessive alcohol content (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

42-2-1 29 

1 43. Failure to immediately surrender license after having pled guilty or nolo contendere for 
a drug-related offense for which revocation of a license is mandatory;failureto surrender 
license within five days of having sworn to not being in immediate possession of the 
license (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

42-2-1 30 

144. Making false application for a new license before the expiration of the period of 
suspension or revocation (class 2 rr~isdemeanor traffic offense) 

145. UnlawFul possession or use of license (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

146. Makingfalse affidavit or knowingly swearing or affirming falsely to any matter pursuant 
to part 1 of article 2 or title 42 regarding drivers licenses (class 2 rr~isdemeanor traffic 
offense) 

147. Failing to surrender an individual's license or permit to the court after being convicted 
of driving while under restraint 

42-2-138 (1) (f) 

148. Frauduler~tly applying for the prorated specific ownership tax for special mobile 
machinery (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

42-3-1 07 (1 6.5) (e) 

149. Display or possess fictitious, cancelled, revoked, suspended or altered vehicle 
registration; failure to surrender such vehicle registration upon demand; use of false 
information in any application for vehicle registration (class 2 misdemeanor traffic 
offense) 

42-3-1 33 (2) (b) 



C.R.S. Citation 

1 50. Failure or refusal to comply with any lawful order or direction of a police officer (class 42-4-1 07 
2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

151. The sale of tires not in compliance with set standards (class 2 misdemeanor traffic 42-4-228 (8) (b) 
offense) 

152. 	 Alteration of a vehicle's suspension system (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offens@-4-233 (3) 

153. 	 Violation of any rule or regulation pursuant to section 42-4-235 regarding minimum 42-4-235 (5) 
standards for commercial vehicles (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

1 54. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding wheel and axle loads (class 2 misdemeanor t r a c  42-4-507 (6) 
offense) 

155. 	 Violation of theprovisions regarding the gross weight of vehicles and loads (class 2 42-4-508 (4) 
misdemeanor traffic offense) 

156. 	 Refusal or failure to stop and submit vehicle and load to a weighing (class 2 42-4-509 (3) 
misdemeanor traffic offense) 

157. Violation ofthe provisionsregarding permitsfor excesssizeand weight and for mobile 	 42-4-510 (1 2) (a) 
homes (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

1 58. 	 Driving 25 m.p.h. or more in excess of the reasonable and prudent speed or in excess of 42-4-1 101 (1 2) 
the maximi~m lawful speed limit of 55 m.p.h. (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

159. Violation ofany ofthe provisionsregardingspeedmkts(class2 n-~isderneanortramc 42-4-1 105 (3) 
offense) 

160. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding reckless driving (class 2 misdemeanor traffic 42-4-1 401 (2) 
offense) 

161. Violation of any of the provisions regarding careless driving whensuch action does not 42-4-1 402 (2) 
result in bodily injury or death to another (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

162. 	Violation of any of the provisions regarding theoperation of bicycles and other human- 42-4-1 41 2 (1 2) (a) 
powered vehicles pursuant to section 42-4-106.5 (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

163. 	 Eluding or attempting to eludea police officer whenoperating a motor vehicle (class 2 42-4-1 41 3 
misdemeanor traffic offense) 

164. 	 Failure to stop, when involved, at thescene of an accident resulting or~ly in damage to 42-4-1 602 (1) 
a vehicle (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

165. 	 Failure to notify the operator of an unattended vehicle of damage caused to such 42-4-1 604 
vehicle when causing such damage (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

166. 	 Failure to notify theroad authority of an accident resulting only in damage to fixtures 42-4-1 605 
or traffic control devices on or adjacent to a highway (class 2 misdemeanor traffic 
offense) 



Offenses 	 C.R.S. Citation 

167. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of section 42-4-1 606 regarding duty to report 42-4-1 606 (6) 
accidents (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

168. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding offenses by personscontrolling vehicles (class 2 42-4-1 704 
misdemeanor traffic offense) 

169. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding notice to appear or pay fine and failure to appear 42-4-1 71 6 (3) 
to pay fine (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

170. 	 Violation of the provisions not otherwise specified in title 42, article 4, part 18, 42-4-1 81 2 
regarding towing and storage of vehicles 

171. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding stops, signs, and the passing of school 42-4-1 903 (6) (a) 
buses (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

172. 	 Tampering with a motor vehicle when the damage is less than $500 42-5-103 (2) (a) 

173. 	 Theft of motor vehicle parts when the value of the things involved is less thafl%!iUO04 (2) (a) 

174. 	 Repossesionof amotorvehicle without notification of theappropriate law e n f m  42-6-1 46 (2) 
agency 

1 75. 	 Driving or owning a vehicle in violation of the provisionsf section 42-8-105(1) to (5) 42-8-1 09(1) 
(Clearance of motor vehicles at portof entry weigh stations) or 42-8-106 (Issuance of 
clearance certificates) (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

176. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of or any rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to 42-20-405 (1) 
parts 4 or 5 of article 20 of title 42 regarding permits for and the transport of nuclear 
materials 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

1. 	 Release of confidential records regarding petroleum storage tanks 8-20.5-105 (2) 

Offenses Related to Insurance 

2. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding preneed funeral contractsor violation of a 10-1 5-1 18 (1) 
cease and desist order issued regarding preneed funeral contracts 

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions 

3. 	 Operating a foreign capital depository in violation to the "Colorado Foreign Capital 11 -37.5-503 (1) 
Depository Act" 

4. 	 Violation of any of the provisions or any n~le or order of the Colorado Mi~nicipal Bond 11 -59-1 15 (2) 
Supervision Act 

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations 

5. 	 Violation of any provision of theAccountants statuteor a ceaseand desist order issued 1 2-2-1 29 
pursuant to section 12-2-1 26 

6. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding the practice of architecture 12-4-11 3 (1) 

7. 	 Acting as a motor vehicle dealer, manufacturer, distributor, wholesaler, branch, 12-6-1 21 
representative, agent, or salesperson unless duly licensed 

8. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding slaughterers 12-1 1-1 09 (1) 

9. 	 The practice of engineering in violation of the provisions of part 1 of article 25 of title 12-25-1 05 (6) 
12 relating to engineers and surveyors 

10. 	 Violation of the provisions of part 1 of article 25 of title 12 relating to engineers and 12-25-1 05 (7) 
surveyors by a person, partnership, professional association,joint stock company, or 
corporation 

1 1. 	 The practice of professional land surveying in violation of any of the provisions of part 12-25-205 (3.5) 
2 of article 25 of title 12 

12. 	 Violation of the provisions of part 2 of article 25 of title 12 relating to engineers and 12-25-205 (4) 
surveyors 

13. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of article 28 of title 12 regarding fireworks12-28-110 

14. 	 Violationofanyoftheprovisionsofsection12-29.5-106(l)(a)to(l)(i)-gmndsfor 12-29.5-108(1) 
disciplinary action regarding the practice of acupuncture 



C.R.S. Citation 

15. 	 The practice of podiatry by any person, miat ion,  or corporation, without complying 12-32-1 09 (1) 
with the provisions of article 32 of title 12 or the violation of any provision of said 
article 

1 6. 	 Violation of theprovisions of section 12-32-1 17 regarding the divisionaf podiatrists' fees 1 2-32-1 1 7 (1) 

17. 	 Violation of the provisions of article 33 of title 12 regarding chiropractors 12-33-120 

18. 	 Violation of the provisions of article 35 of title 12 pursuant to theDental Practice Law 12-35-1 32 (1) 
of Colorado 

19. 	 Violation of theprovisions of section 12-36-1 25 regarding thedivision of medical fees 12-36-1 25 (1) (a) 
related to an independent advertising or marketing agent 

20. 	 Receiving pay or compensation in violation of section 12-36-1 25 regarding thepractice 1 2-36-1 27 
of medicine, by any person, firm, association or corporation 

21. 	 Violation of theprovisions of section 12-38-123 (1) regarding the licensing of medical 12-38-1 23 (2) 
nurses 

22. 	 Violationoftheprovisionsofsection12-39-116(1)~dingthepracticeamllicensure12-39-116(2) 
as a nursing home administrator 

23. 	 Violation of the provisions of article 40 of title 12 regarding the practice of o p W t ~ 4  

24. 	 Violationoftheprovisions of section 12-41 -1 21 (1) regarding the licensing and practice 12-41 -1 21 (2) 
of physical therapy 

25. 	 Violation of the provisions of sectior~ 12-42-1 19 (1) regarding the licensing of or 12-42-1 19 (1) 
practicing as a psychiatric technician 

26. 	 Violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 12-43-226 regarding mental 12-43-226 (2) 
health occupations and licensure 

27. 	 Practice of psychotherapy by an unlicensed psychotherapist ifnot included in thedata 1 2-43-702.5 
base of unlicensed psychotherapists 

28. 	 Unlawfully possessing a notary's journal or seal 

29. 	 Violation of Plumbers statute 

30. 	 Acting as a real estate appraiser without a license or certificate 12-61 -71 2 (2) 

31. 	 The practice of veterinary medicine without a license 12-64-1 14 (2) 

Courts and Court Procedure 

32. 	 Failure to obey a juror summons without justifiable excuse 13-71 -1 11 

33. 	 Willful misrepresentation of a material fact on a juror questionnaire 13-71 -1 15 (1) 

Offenses Against the Person 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

34. 	 Criminal attempt to commit a misdemeanor other than a class 1 misdemeanorl8-2-101 (7) 

35. 	 Conspiringto commit a misdemeanor defined outside of Title 18 for which no penalty 18-2-201 (5) 
is specifically provided 

36. 	 Conspiracy to commit a misdemeanor other than a class 1 misdemeanor 18-2-206 (5) 

37. 	 Menacing (knowingly placing orattemptingto place another in fear of imminent serious 18-3-206 (1) 
bodily injury by any threat or physical action) 

38. 	 Reckless endangerment (recklessly engaging in conduct which createsa substantial risk 18-3-208 
of serious bodily irjury to another) 

Offenses Against Property 

39. 	 Fourth degree arson (if o111y property is endangered and thevalue of theproperty is less 18-4-1 05 (4) 
than $100) 

40. 	 Theft (if the value of the thing involved is less than $100) 18-4-401 (2) (a) 

41. 	 Theft of rental property (if the value of the property involved is less than $lo@$-4-402 (2) 

42. 	 Theft by receiving where the value of the thing involved is less than $100 18-4-410 (2) 

43. 	 Criminal mischief where the aggregate damage to property is less than $100 18-4-501 (1) 

44. 	 Seconddegree crimirlal trespass- enteringor remaining in orupon prerr~ises which are 18-4-503 (2) 
enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders or which are fenced 

45. 	 Thirddegeecriminaltrespassiftheprerr~iseshavebeenclassified by thecountyassessor 1 8-4 -504 (2) (a) 
as agricultural land 

46. 	 Abandonment of a motor vehicle 

47. 	 Criminal use of noxious substance 

48. 	 Unlawful trafficking in unlawfully transferred articles (sound recordings) 18-4-603 (2) 

49. 	 Dealing in unlawfully packqged recorded articles (sound recordings) 18-4-604 (2) 

Offenses Involving Fraud 

50. 	 Unlawfully using slugs 18-5-1 1 1(4) 

51. 	 Fraud by check where the amount is less than $100 18-5-205 (3) (a) 

52. 	 Defrauding a securedcreditor ordebtor, ifthevalue of thecollateralortheamalntowed 1 8-5-206 (1 ) (a) 
is less than $100 and (2) (a) 

53. 	 Dual contracts to induce loans 

54. 	 Altering an identification number 18-5-305 (5) 

55. 	 Rigging publicly exhibited contests 18-5-402 (1) and (2) 



I 

C.R.S. Citation 

Computer Crime 

57. 	 Computer crime if less than $100 

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

58. 	 ChiIdabusewhenapersonactswithcrirr~irlalnegligencebutwherenodeathorinjury 
results 

Offenses Relating to Morals 

59. 	 Prostitution 

60. 	 Soliciti~ig for prostitution 

61. 	 Pandering by arranging orofferingto arrangea situation in which a p  n  may practice 
prostitution 

62. 	 Indecent exposure to a person 15 years or older 

Offenses -Governmental Operations 

63. 	 Obstructing government operations 

64. 	 Compounding (accepting or agreeing to accept money for refraining from seeking 
prosecution for an offense or refraining from reporting a crime to law enforcement 
authorities) 

65. 	 False reporting to authorities 

66. 	 Impersonating a peace officer 

67. 	 Escapewhile in custodyorconfinementfollowing conviction of a misdemeanor or petty 
offense or violation of municipal ordinance 

68. 	 Violation of bail bond conditions 

69. 	 Simulating the legal process 

70. 	 Failure to obey a juror summons 

71. 	 Willful misrepresentation of material fact on a juror questionnaire 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order and Decency 

72. 	 Disobedience of public safety orders under riot conditions 

73. Disorderly conduct - fighting with another in a public place 

18-5-512 (3) 

18-6-401(7) (b) (I I) 

18-7-302 (2) (a) 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

74. 	 Obstructing highway or other passageway 18-9-107 (3) 

75. 	 Disrupting lawful assembly 18-9-1 08 (2) 

76. 	 lnterference with staff, faculty, or students of educational institutions 18-9-109 (5) 

77. 	 Harassrr~ent 18-9-1 11 (2) 

78. 	 Desecration of venerated objects 18-9-113 (1) (a) 

79. 	 Violation of a restraining order related to public conveyances 18-9-1 15.5 

80. 	 Unlawful conduct on public property 18-9-1 17 (3) 

81. 	 Barricading or refusing police entry to any premises or property through use of or 18-9-1 19 (2) 
threatened use of force, or, knowingly refusing or failing to leave any premises or 
property upon the request of a peace officer 

82. 	 Knowingly obstructing, detaining, hindering, impeding, or blocking another person's 18-9-1 22 (2) 
entry to or exit from a health care facility 

83. 	 Knowingly approaching another person within 8 feet of that person,without consent, for 18-9- 1 22 (3) 
the purpose of passing information to, displaying a sign to, or engaging in oral protest, 
education, or mnseling with that person within a radius of 100 feet from any entrance 
to a health care facility 

84. 	 Hazing 18-9-1 24 

85. 	 Unlawfulownershipofadangerousdogwhenthedoginflictsbodilyinjuryuponany 18-9-204,5(3)(b) 
other person 

86. 	 Unlawful ownership of a dangerousdog whenthe dog injures or destroysany domestic 18-9-204.5 (3) (e) (I) 
animal 

87. 	 Abuse of telephone and telegraph service 

88. 	 Make, possess, or use illegal telecommunications equipment 

Gambling 

89. 	 Transmitting or receiving gambling information 

90. 	 Maintaining gambling premises 

Offenses Involving Disloyalty 

91. 	 Mutilation -contempt of flag 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

56. 	 Interference with persons with disabilities 



Offens 	 C.R.S. Citation 

92. 	 Removal of timber from state lands without lawful authority 18-13-108 

93. 	 Violation of the provisions of subsection (8) of section 18-13-1 14 regarding the sale or 18-1 3-1 14 (8) 
trade of secondhand merchandise 

94. 	 Violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 18-1 3-1 15 by a secondhand 18-1 3-1 15 (3) 
dealer or operator of a flea market 

95. 	 Violation of any ofthe provisions of subsection (1) of Wion 18-13-1 16 regarding sales 18-1 3-1 16 (2) 
tax licenses required of secondhand dealers 

96. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 18-1 3-1 17 regarding the 18-1 3-1 17 (2) 
requirement of secondhand dealers to keep records of sales 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act 

97. 	 Failingto honorwritten prorr~ise to appear for possessing oneounce or less of marihuana 1 8-1 8-406 (2) 

Children's Code Offenses 

98. 	 Violation of the provisions of subsections (1) or (3.5) of section 19-3-304 regarding the 19-3-304 (4) (a) 
reporting of child abuse or neglect 

99. 	 Failing to provide notice to the court by a child placement agency of any suspension, 19-5-207 (9) 
revocation, or other disciplinary action taken by the state against the agency 

Offenses Related to Higher Education 

100. 	 Violation of the provisions of section 23-2-103 regarding the conferring of an honorary 23-2-1 05 
or academic degree 

Offenses Related to State Government 

101. 	 Using a state-installed postage meter for private purposes 

102. 	 Viola1:ion of any of the provisions of section 24-33.5-1206.1 regarding registration of a 24-33.5-1 206.5 (1) 
fire suppression contractor 

103. 	 Violation of rights of persons with assistance dogs 24-34-804 (2) 

1 04. 	 Charging a fee for information developed by the Small Business Assistance Center and 24-48.5-1 02 (4) 
not disclosing that the information is available at no cost from the center 

105. 	 Theft or mutilation of library property 

Health - Related Offenses 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

106. 	 Violation of Transportatron Subsy;tem requirements of the ColoradoEmergency Medical 25-3.5-306 
Services Act 

107. 	 Violating provisionsof section 25-4-1808 relating to the sale of shellfish and shellfish 25-4-1 81 3 
dealer certification 

1 08. 	 Operation, by an area operator, of a passengertramway which has not been licensed or 25-5-707 (4) 
when the license has been suspended or who fails to comply with an order 

109. 	 Violation of any provision of the State Hazardous Waste Siting Act 25-1 5-21 1 

110. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of the State Hazardous Waste Incinerator SRin~&¶t3 



Offense 

Human Services Code Offenses 

11 1. 	 Obtainingpublicassistamorvendorpaymentstowhichoneisnotentitledorwhichare 
greater than those to which one is entitled, by means of a willfully false statement or 
representation, or by impersonation, or by any other fraudulent device, when the value 
of the assistance or paymentis less than one hundred dollars (seesection 18-4-401 (2)) 

1 12. 	 Any recipient of public assistance who fails to notify the department of the receipt of 
property or income in excess of that declared at the time of determination of eligibility 
or of any other change in circumstances affecting the recipient's eligibility 

113. 	 A recipient or vendor of public assistance who falsifies any required report 

1 1 4. 	 Obtaining food stamps to which one is not entitled by false statementor representation 
or by impersonation is a class 3 misdemeanor when thevalue of thestamps is less than 
one hundred do1 lars (see 18-4-401 (2)) 

11 5. 	 Any recipient of food stamps who fails to notify the department of any change in 
circumstances affecting the recipient's eligibility or theamount of food stamp coupons 
or authorization to purchase cards and who by such failure receives benefits in excess of 
those to which he was in fact entitled 

116. 	 Trafficking in food stamps when the value is less than $100 dollars 

1 1 7. 	 Unlawful retention of patient personal needs funds 

1 18. 	 Unlawful retention of patient personal needsfundswhentheamount involved is less than 
$100 

Offenses Related to Military and Veterans 

1 19. 	 Refi~salto appear, testify, or produce evidence pursuant to trial procedures under the 
Colorado Code of Military Justice 

Offenses Related to Local Governments 

1 20. 	 The release of information without express written consent, required to be provided by 
subsection (2) of section 107, article 22, title 29 regarding the listing of hazardous 
substances 

Wildlife, Parks, Outdoor Recreation 

1 21 . Failure, by a river outfitter, to have one personal flotation device for each person on 
board 

1 22. 	 Operation, by a river d ~ t t e r ,of a vessel in a careless or imprudent manner without due 
regard for conditions, or, in such a manner as to endanger any person, property, or 
wildlife 

C.R.S. Citation 

26-1-127 (1) 

26-1 -1 27 (2) (a) 

26-1-127 (3) 

26-2-305 (1 ) 

26-2-305 (2) 

26-2-306 (2) (a) 

26-4-504 (8) (c) 

26-4-504 (8) (d) (I) 

28-3.1-31 2 (1) 

29-22- 1 07 (2) (c) (I I I) 

33-32-1 07 (2) (a) 

33-32-1 07 (2) (b) 



C.R.S. Citation 

Offenses Related to Agriculture 

123. 	 Violation of section 35-9-120 (2) (e) of the Pesticide Act 

124. 	 Intentional violation of any oftheprovisions of or of rules and regulations promulgated 35-26-1 09 (1) 
pursuant to the Colorado Nursery Act 

1 25. 	 Violationofany provision of,or rulesand regulations promulgated pursuant to, theWeed 35-27.5-1 07 
Free Forage Crop Certification Act 

1 26. 	 Violation of any oftheprovisions regarding inspection of cattle entering a custom feedlot 35-43-1 30 (2) 

1 27. 	 Fraudulentuseof a permanenthauling transportation permit for rodeo and other horses 35-53-1 29 (1) 

128. 	 Fraudulent use of an annual transportation permit for cattle or alternative livesM~B3-130(1) 

129. 	 Violation of any provision or requirement of or rule or regulation promulgated pursuant 35-55-1 17 
to the Public Livestock Markets statute 

Taxation Offenses 

130. 	 A second or subsequent conviction for failure to provide an iterrlized list of household 39-5-203 (3) (b) 
furnishings by a mobile home dealer 

131. 	 Engaging in the business of selling at retail in this state without securing a licB&)s&6-103 (4) 

Offenses Related to Utilities 

132. 	 Operating a towing vehicle on a public way without holding a valid permit 40-13-110 (2) 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

133. 	 Copying, duplicating, or reproducing a driver's license for the purpose of resale, 42-2-1 36 (6) (b) 
manipulation, or reuse of the licelise 

134. 	 Violating provisions of law regarding identification cards issued by Department of 42-2-31 0 
Revenue 

1 35. 	 Providing for themovement of a manufactured home, by an owner of a manufactured 42-4-51 0 (1 2) (b) 
home, without being theholder of a paid ad valorem tax certificate and a transportable 
manufactured home permit 

1 36. 	 Violationofany oftheprovisions of part 1 of article 5 of title 42 regarding motor vehicle 42-5-1 08 
theft not otherwise specified 

1 37. 	 Releasing an impounded vehicle from a garage or service station without an official 42-1 3-1 05 
release or court order when such vehicle has been ordered held by an officer of the 
Colorado State Patrol 

138. 	 Violation of a rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to section 42-20-105 regarding 42-20-1 09 (1) 
the transport of hazardous materials by motor vehicle 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

139. 	 Violation of a rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to section 42-20-108regarding 42-20-1 09 (2) 
the transport of hazardous materia Is by motor vehicle both in interstate and intrastate 
transportation 

1 40. 	 Failure to give irr~mediate noticeto law enfomrnmtof a hazardousmaterials spill WI 42-20-1 1 3 (4) 
transporting hazardous materials as cargo 



I 

Offense 


Election Code Offenses 


1 . Handling of a voting machine orelectror~ic voting equipment 
or device by an elected official 

2. 	 Willful destruction, defacing, mutilation, or suppression of a 
petition; willful neglect in filing or delaying delivery of a 

' petition; concealing or removing a petition from the 
possession of the person authorized to have custody of it; 
aiding, counseling, procuring, orassisting any personin doing 
any of the above acts 

3. 	 Violation of duty imposed by election code 

4. 	 Wagers with electors 

5. 	 Interference with distribution of election material 

6. 	Failure to comply with requirements of secretary of state 

7. 	 Interfering with or impeding registration 

8. 	Unlawful qualification as taxpaying elector 

9. 	Procuring false registration 

10. 	Adding names after registration closed 

11. 	County clerk signing wrongful registration 

1 2. I nfluercing, by a deputy county clerk and recorder, a person 
to affiliate with a political party 

.. 	 1 3. Influencing, by a high school registrar, a person to affiliate 
with a political party 

14. 	Fraud at precinct caucus, assembly, or convention 

1 5. 	Fraud~~lentvotinginprecinctcaucus,assembly,orcomention~ 
-1 13-


C.R.S. Citation 

1 -5-607,l-13-708.5
($1,000maximum fine, or 
up to 1 year jail, or both) 

1-1 2-108 (10) ($1,000 maximum fine, or upto 

1 year jail, or both) 


1-1 3-107 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


1-1 3-110 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 


1-13-113 ($750maxirrlum ,Fine, and replacement 

costs) 


1-1 3-114 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 30 

days jail 


1-1 3-201 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 


1-13-202 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


1-13-203 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 

months jail, or both) 


1-13-204 ($200 to $500 fine) 


1 -1 3-205 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


1 -13-208 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 


1 -1 3-209 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


1 -1 3-301 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


1 -1 3-302 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


UNCM 
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16. 	 Voting more than once, procuring another to vote 
 1-13-303 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine,or up to 1 
fraudulently, impersonating any elector, procuring another to 

impersonate any elector, influencing any voter by bribery or 

duress, or receiving money for casting of vote at precinct 

caucus, assembly, or convention 


17. 	 Briberyofpetitionsigners 
 1-1 3-401 ($1,000 maximum fine, or LIP to 1 

18. 	 Tampering with nomination papers 1-1 3-402 (1) and (2) ($1,000 maximum fine,or 

19. 	 Defacing of petitions other than nominating petitions 
 1-1 3-403 ($1,000 maxirr~um fine, or up to 1 

20. 	 Tampering with election notices or supplies 
 1-13-601 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

21. Interference with election official 
 1-1 3-701 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

122, Interference with election watcher 
 1-1 3-702 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 

23. 	 Tampering with registration book, registration list, or 
 1-13-703 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
pollbook 


24. 	 Unlawfully refusing ballot or perniitting urllawful vote 
 1-13-704 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

25. 	 Unlawfully delivering and receiving ballotsat polls 
 1 -1 3-706 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine,or up to 1 

26. 	 Inducing defective ballot 
 1-1 3-707 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

27. 	 Tampering with voting equipment 
 1-1 3-708 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

28. 	 Interference with voter while voting 
 1-1 3-71 1 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

29. Disclosing or identifying vote 
 1-1 3-71 2 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine,or up to 1 

130, Intimidation 
 1-1 3-71 3 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 

C.R.S. Citation 

year ja i  I, or both) 

yearjail, or both) 

up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

yearjail, or both) 

yearjail, or both) 

year jail, or both) 

year jail, or both) 

year jail, or both) 

year jail, or both) 

yearjail, or both) 

yearjail, or both) 

yearjail, or both) 

yearjail, or both) 

year jail, or both) 

year jail, or both) 

31. 	 Electioneering-removal of ballots before closing of polls 1-13-714 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


32. 	 Liquor in or near polls 1-13-715 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine,or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 
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Offense 

3 3. 	 Des$oying, removing, ordelayingdel iveryofelectionreaxds 

34. 	 Destruction of election supplies 

35. 	 Unlawful release of information concerning ballot count 

36. 	 Employer's unlawful acts regardingcampaigns, elections, and 
voting 

37. 	 Unlawfully giving or promising money or employment in 
return for a vote or non-vote 

38. 	 Unlawful receipt of money orjobs in return for a vote or non- 
vote 

39. 	 Defacing or removing abstract of votes cast 

40. 	 Neglect of duty and destruction of seal on ballots or ballot 
boxes 

41. 	 Mailing other material with absentee voter's ballot 

42. 	 Absentee voter applications and deliveries outside county 
clerk and recorder's office 

43. 	 Tampering with initiative or referendum petition 

Offenses Related to the Legislature 

44. 	 Failing or refusing to obey any summons issued by the 
General Assembly 

45. 	 Willfully violating the rules and regulations of the General 
Assern bly 

46. 	 Willfully disclosing thecontentrjof any reportprepared by the 
state auditor prior to approval 

47. 	 Interfering with legislative audit 

Uniform Consumer Credit Code Offenses 

48. 	 A supervised lender who willfully makes charges in excess of 
those permitted by Uniform Consumer Credit Code 

C.R.S. Citation 

1-13-716 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 


1-1 3-71 7 ($5 to $1 00 fine, or up to 3 months 

jai  I, or both) 


1-1 3-71 8 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


1-1 3-71 9 (2) ($1,000 maxirrlum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 

1-1 3-720 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 

1-1 3-721 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 

1-1 3-722 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 


1-1 3-723 (1) and (2) ($1,000 rnaximi~m fine, or 

up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

1-1 3-801 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both) 


1-1 3-802 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 

1-40-131 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


2-2-31 4 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

2-2-404 (7) ($100 maximum fine, or up to 30 

days jail, or both) 

2-3-103.7 (1) ($500 maximum 'fine) 

2-3-107 (2) ($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or 1 monthto 
1 year jail, or both) 

5-5-301 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jai  I, or both) 

UNCM 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

49. 	 One other than a supervised lender who willfully engages in 5-5-301 (2) ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
the business of making supervised loans without a licensyearjail, or both) 

50. 	 Failing to comply with Uniform Consumer Credit Code 5-5-301 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine) 
concerning notification or payment of fees 

51. 	 Failure to comply with Uniform Consumer Credit Code 5-5-302 ($5,000 maximum fine, or upto 1 year 
concerning disclosure and advertising ja i l ,  or both) 

52. 	 Violation of the provisions of article 10 of title 5, the 5-10-901 (1) ($500 maximum fine) 
Colorado Rental Purchase Agreement Act 

Consumer and Commercial Affair Offenses 

53. 	 Selling any article or product below cost for the purpose of 6-2-105 (1) (a) ($100to$1,000fine, or upto6 
injuring competitors and destroying competition months jail, or both) 

54. 	 Selling or advertising motor fuel for less than the cost to a 6-2-105 (1) (b) ($100to$1,000fine, or upto6 
vendor for the purposeof injuring or destroying competition months jail, or both) 

55. 	 Secret rebates or refunds not extended to all purchasers 6-2-1 08 ($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

56. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of sections 6-2-103 to 6-3- 6-2-1 16 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 6 
108 or 6-2-110 of the Unfair Practices Act monthsjail, or both) 

Offenses Related to Corporations and Associations 

57. 	 Damaging property of a ditch and reservoir company 7-42-109 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

58. 	 Misuse of or trafficking in articles or supplies upon which a 7-73-1 09 ($1 0 to $50 fine) 
name, mark, or device has been filed with the Secretary of 
State 

59. 	 Failure or refusal of a domestic or foreign corporation to 7-1 16-109 (3) ($500 maximum fine) 
answer, tmttlil ly and fully, inbmgatories propoundedbythe 
Secretary of State 

60. 	 Failure or refusal of an officer or director of a domestic or 7-1 16-109 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine) 
foreign corporation to answer, truthfi~lly and fully, 
interrogatories propounded by the Secretary of State, or 
signinga document filed with theSecretary of State which is 
known to be false in any material respect 

61. 	 Failureor refusal by a nonprofit corporation to respond to 7-1 36-109 (3) ($500 maximum fine) 
interrogatories from theSecretary of State regarding whether 
the nonprofit corporation has complied with applicable 
statutes 
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Offense 

62. 	 Failure or refusal by a nonprofit corporation or its officers or 
directors to respond to interrogatories from the Secretary of 
State regarding whether the nonprofit corporation has 
complied with applicable statutes or signs documents known 
to be false 

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

6.3. 	 Failure of employee or employer to furnish information to the 
Division of Labor as required 

64. 	 Obstructingtheperformance of duties of the IndusWial Claims 
Appeals Office 

65. 	 Using statutory provisions for the purpose of unjustly 
maintaining a given condition of affairs through delay 

66. 	 Declaring or causing a lockout contrary to law 

67. 	 An employee going on strike contrary to law 

68. 	 Inciting, encouraging, or aiding a lockout or strikecontraryto 
law 

69. 	 Failure of witness to appear and testify in response to a 

C.R.S. Citation 

7-1 36-1 09 (4) ($1,000 maxi mum fine) 

8-1 -1 14 (2) ($200 fine ifan employer and $25 
fine if an employee) 

8-1 -1 16 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

8-1-125 (3) ($100 maximum fine) 

8-1 -1 29 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

8-1-129 (2) ($50 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

8-1 -1 29 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

8-1-139 (1) ($100 maximum fine, or30daysfor 
subpoena authorized by the director of .the division of labearch day in default) 

70. 	 Violation of any of the statutory provisions governing the 8-1 -1 40 (1) ($100 miniml-~m fine, or 60 days 
Industrial Claim Appeals Ofice in the Division of Laborjail, or both) 

71. Failure, refusal, or neglecting to prform any duty or to obey 
any lawful order or court degree as provided in thestatutory 
provisions governing the Industrial Claim Appeals Office in 
.the Division of Labor 

72. 	 Coercingemployees becauseof labororganizationmnection 

73. 	 Obtainingworkmer~by misrepresentatron, false advertising, or 
false pretenses 

74. 	 Unlawfully preventing employees from participating in 
politics 

75. 	 Unlawfully blacklisting or publishing a blacklist 

76. 	 Unlawfully publishing notice of boycott, unlawfully 
intimidating workmen, or unlawfully maintaining a blacklist 

-1 17- 

8-1 -1 40 (2) ($100 nii~iimum ,fine for eachday 
such violation, failure, neglect, or refusal 
continues) 

8-2-103 ($100 to $500 fine, or 6 months to 1 
year jail, or both) 

8-2-105 ($2,000 maximum 'fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

8-2-1 08 (1) ($2,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
yearjail, or both) 

8-2-1 11 ($50 to $250 fine, or 30 to 90 days 
jail, or both) 

8-2-115 ($10 to $250fine, or up to 60 days 
ja i  I, or both) 

UNCM 



C.R.S. Citation 

77. 	 Forbiddingor preventing all employee orother entity under 8-2.5-101 (1) (a) ($1,000 maximum Tine) 
one's control to testify before a committee of the General 
Assembly or a court of law 

78, 	 Intimidating a legislative witness 8-2.5-101 (1.5) (c) ($1,000 maximum fine) 

79. 	 Interference with official in performance of duties under the 8-3-1 16 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 1 year 
Labor Peace Act jail, or both) 

80. 	 Violation of the provisions of the Labor Peace Act 8-3-1 22 ($50 to $500 fine) 

81. Unlawfullyclaimingtipsorgratuitiesunlessanoti~isposted 8-4-1 16 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 30 days 
jail, or both) 

82. 	 Falsely denying amount or validity of wage claim 8-4-1 17 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 30 days 
jail, or both) 

83. 	 Discriminating against migratory laborer who has filed any 8-4-1 24 ($500maximum fine, or upto 60days 
complaint or instituted proceedings jail, or both) 

84. 	 Disaiminal:iq against employee who servesona wage board 8-6-1 15 ($200 to $1,000 fine) 

85. 	 Payment of less than the minimum wage 8-6-1 16 ($1 00 to $500 fine, 30 days to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

86. 	 Permittinga minor to beemployed in violation of theYouth 8-1 2-1 16 (1) ($20 to $1 00 fine) 
Employment Opportunity Act 

I 
87. Violation of provisions regarding Youth Employment 8-1 2-1 16 (2) ($20 to $100 fine) 

I ~ Opportunity Act 
~ 88. Violation of eight-hour day statute 8-1 3-103 ($250 to $500 fine, or 90 days to 6 I 
I months jail, or both) 

I 89. Violation of hours of duty for firemen 8-13-108 ($100 to $500 fine, or up to 100 days 
jail, or both) 

90. 	 Violation of statutes on Protection of Building Employee#-14-105 ($50 to $500 fine) 

91. Violation of statute giving preference of Colorado labor on 8-17-103 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 1 year 
public works jail, or both) 

92. 	 Violation of statutes concerning fuel products 8-20-229 ($50 to $300 fine, or up to 90 days 
jail, or both) 

'. 

93. 	 Violation of shtutesconcerning containers of gas orgaseous 8-20-305 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 90 
compounds days jail, or both) 

h 94. Violation of regulations of the State Inspector of Oils 8-20-403 ($500 maximum fine) ~ 
95. 	 Violation of statutes concerning liquefied petroleum gas 8-20-412 ($50 to $300 fine, or up to 90 days 

jail, or both) 
I 96. Violation of Colorado Antifreeze Law 	 8-20-81 2 ($50 to $300 fine) 

I 
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Offense 

97. 	 Violation of brake fluid product standards statute 

98. 	 Failure of a company or corporation who contracts with a 
landowneror lesseeof a farm or ranch to provide ins~rance 
coverage or compensation for injury or death 

99. 	 Cuttingof rates, rebating, or other method, whereby any 
employer is given the benefit of or obtains a rate lower than 
that approved by Commissioner of Insurance 

100. 	 Violating provision concerning confidential records in 
Employment and Training Division 

101. Failure to attend and testify or produce documents before 
Employment and Training Division 

102. Making, requiring, or accepting any deduction from wages 
to finance employer's taxes 

103. 	Chargingfeetoindividualclairr~ingbenefitsunder 
Employment Security law 

104. IVlaking a false statement of material fact with intent to 
defraud under Employment Security law 

105. Making a false statement of material fact with intent to 
defraud, or failing or refusing to pay reql-lired taxes, or to 
furnish reports as required, or to refuse tlie inspection of 
records, under the Employment Security law 

106. Violation of Employment Security law for which a penalty 
is not provided 

Offenses Related to Industrial and Commercial Safety 

107. Violation of public assemblage building construction 
requirements 

108. 	Failingtohavedoorsopenoutwardinbuildingsforpublic 
assemblage 

109. Violation of statutes regarding the sale and use of fire 
extinguishers 

110. Violation of statute concerning boiler location 

11 1. Failure of boiler inspectors to perform duty 

1 1 2. Violation of statute regardingthe marking and packaging of 
explosives 

C.R.S. Citation 

8-20-904 ($50 to $300 fine) 

8-41 -401 (4) (b) ($500 maximum fine or up to 
60 days jai  l or both) 

8-44-1 04 ($1 00 maximum fine) 

8-72-107 (1) ($20 to $200, or up to 90 days 
jail, or both) 

8-72-108 (2) ($200 maximum fine, orup to 60 

days jail, or both) 


8-80-1 01 ($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

8-80-102,8-81-101(3)($20to$200fine,orup 

to 60 days jail, or both) 


8-81-101 (1) (a) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

8-81 -101 (2) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

8-81 -1 01 (3) ($20 to $200 fine, or up to 60 

days jail, or both) 


9-1 -102 ($500 maximum fine) 

9-1-104($200maxirr1umfine) 

9-3-104 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 30 days 
jail, or both) 

9-4-108 (1)(4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
1 year jail, or both) 

9-4-1 11 ($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or 2 months to 1 
year jail, or both) 

943-107 ($5,000 maximum fine, orup to 1 year 
jail, or both) 



C.R.S. Citation 

1 1 3. 	 Manufacture, sell, store, transport, or useexplosives without 9-7-1 11 ($25 to $500 fine, or up to 1 yearjail, 
obtaining a permit or both) 

Insurance Related Offenses 

11 4. 	 Defamation of another insurance company 10-1 -1 20 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

1 15. False testimony in reference to any matter material to an 	 101-204 (4) ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 3 
investigation by the insurance commissioner months jail, or both) 

11 6. 	 False certification of any books or papers filed with the 10-1 -204 (5) (up to $5,000 fine, or 2 to 12 
Division of Insurance in the course of an investigation monthsjail, or both) 

1 1 7. 	Procuring, receiving, or forwarding applications for insumnce 10-3-104 ($100 fine, or 2 monthsjail, or both) 
in, or to issue or to deliver policies for any insurance 
company not legally authorized to do business in this state 

laws 
year jai  I) 

118. 	 Violation of ins~~rance 10-3-1 11 ($1,000 maximum fine and up to 1 

11 9. Violation of restrictions on increase of capital aFinsurance 10-3-1 14 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 6 
companies months jail, or both) 

1 20. 	 Failing to comply with orders of lnsurance Commissioner 10-3-41 1 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 2 
when company is under conservatorship yearsjail, or both) 

121. Filing application for receivership of a domestic insurance 	 10-3-504.5 ($1,000 maximum fine, or 1 month 
company without approval of the application by the to 1 yearjail, or both) 
I nsurance Commissioner 

122. Violation of the provisions regarding the regulation of 	 10-3-1 104.5 (6) ($500 to $5,000 fine, or 6 
insurance activities related to disclosure of HIV test resuttmnths to 2 years jail, or both) 

123. Noncompliance with statutes governing mutual insurance 	 10-1 2-1 03 (1) ($500 to $1,500 fine) 
b 

companies and mutual protective associations 
I

I 124. Paying dividend or refund in violation of statute 10-12-216 (2) (1 week to 1 yearjail) 

I 
L 125. Noncompliance with statutes governing interinsurance 	 10-1 3-1 10 ($1 00 to $1,000 fine) 

contracts 

126. Willfully making false or fraudulent representation in or with 	 1014-704 (1) ($500 to $2,500 fine, or 30 days 
reference to any application for membership in fraternal to 1 yearjail, or both), (3) ($100 to $500fine), 
benefit society or for the purpose of obtaining money from and (4) (up to $2,000 fine) 
any society 

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions 

127. 	ViolationofthepvisionsofthePublicDepositPrdection 11-10,5-111(4)(b)($200to$500mandatory 
Act by an official bank custodian fine) 
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C.R.S. Citation 

128. Violationofthe provisionsof the Public DepositProtection 
Act by a officer, or manager 

129. Unauthorized conduct of banking business 
Receipt of deposits while insolvent 
Unlawful service as officer or director 
Unlawful gratuity, compensation, or transactions 
Unlawf~~lconcealment of transactions 
Urllawful paynientofpenaltiesandjudgmentagainst 
others 
Embezzlement or misapplication of funds 

130. Carryingon atrust company businesswithout a license 

131. Unlawful use of the words "credit union" 

132. Defamation of another savings and loan association 

133. Circulatingfalse informationconcerningsavingsand loan 
association 

134. Violationof provisionsgoverningofficersand directorsof 
savings and loan associations 

135. Violation, by amemberof the FinancialServicesBoard,of 
the oathto keepsecret all informationacquired bythem in 
the discharge of their duties 

136. Testifying falsely in reference to any matter being 
investigated by Commissioner of Insurance 

137. Willfully makingafalse certificate,entry,or memorandum 
uponthe booksof asavingsand loanassociationfiled with 
the Division of Savings and Loan 

138. NoncompliancewithordersofDivisionofSavingsandLoan 

139. Failureof goverr~mentofficialto deposit public moneys 
only in eligible savings and loan associations 

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations 

140. Failure,byamotorvehicledealer,wholesaler, or usedmotor 
vehicle dealer which issuesadraft or check, to honorsuch 
draft or check causing loss to a third party 

11-10.5-111 (4) (c) ($200to $2,000mandatory 
fine) 

11-11-108(1) (a) ($1,000maximumfine, or I J ~  

to 1 yearjail, or both) 

11-23-119 ($1,000 maximum fine, or LIP to 1 
yearjail, or both) 

11-30-105 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 60 
daysjail, or both) 

11-40-107 ($300 to $1,000 fine, or 3 months to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

11-40108($300maximumfine,or6monthsto 
1 yearjail, or both) 

11-41-127 (2) ($500 maximumfine, or upto 90 
daysjail, or both) 

11-44-101.6 (8) ($1,000maximumfine, or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

11-44-109 (5) ($500maximumfine, or upto 3 
monthsjail, or both) 

11-44-109 (6) ($1,000maximumfine, or 2 
months to 1 yearjail, or both) 

11-44-114 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 90 
daysjail, or both) 

11-47-118 (2) ($200 to $500 mandatory fine) 

12-6-121.6 (2) (mandatory $2,500 fine) 

UNCM 



Offense C.R.S. Citation 

141. Violation of Sunday Closing law 12-6-303 ($75 to $1,000 fine, or up to 6 
monthsjail, or both) 

142. Violation of Bail Bondsmen statute 12-7-1 09 (2) and (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

143. Violation of Cemeteries statute 12-1 2-1 15 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

144. Violation of Life Care Institutions statute 12-13-1 12 ($10,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

145. Violation of Commercial Driving Schools statute 12-1 5-1 20 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 30 
days jail, or both) 

146. Violation of Dance Halls statute 12-1 8-104 ($25 to $300 fine, or 10 to 30 days 
jail, or both) 

147. Violation of Escort Services statute 1 2-25.5-1 13 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine, or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

148. Violation of Firearm Dealers statute 12-26-103 ($25 to $100 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

149. Violation of Cancer Cure Control statute 12-30-1 06 (2) and 12-30-1 07 (2) ($1,000 
maximum fine, or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

1 50. Thediagnosis, treatment or prescription for the treatment of 12-30-107 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
cancer by anyone other than a licensed physician, licensed 1 yearjail, or both) 
osteopath, or licensed dentist 

151. Willfi~lly and falsely representing a device, substance, or 12-30-1 07 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
treatment as being of value in the treatment, alleviation, or 1 year jail, or both) 
cure of cancer 

1 52. FTocuring food or accommodations with intent to defraud, if 12-44-1 02 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 90 
under $50 days jail, or both) 

153. Violation of Massage Parlor Code statute 12-48.5-1 11 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine, or up 
to 1 year ja i  I, or both) 

154. Violation of Mercantile License statute 12-51 -106 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 6 
monthsjail, or both) 

155. Violation of Money Orders statute 12-52-1 15 ($10,000 maximum fine) 

156. Violation of Mortuaries statute 12-54-1 18 ($5,000 maximl-~m fine, or up to 2 
yearsjail, or both) 

157. Refusal to permit the inspection of applicable documents, 12-55.5-107 (3) ($100 fine) 
records, or other items required to bemaintained by aAfitters 
and guides, when requested to do so by peace officer 



Offense 

1 58. 	 Engaging in activities as an outfitter or representing oneself 
as an outfitter without first obtaining a certificate of 
registration; acting as an outfitter ifsuch registration has 
been suspended or revoked or has expired 

1 59. 	Working as an outfitter guide when not 18years of age or 
without possession of a valid instructor's card in first aid or 
standard first aid or evidence of equivalent training 

1.60. 	Violation of Private Occupational School statute 

161. 	Violation of Real Estate statute 

162. 	Willfully failing to appear and respond to subpoena in 
investigation by Real Estate Commission 

C.R.S. Citation 

12-55.5-1 07.5 (1) ($1,000 to $5,000 fine, Or UP 
to one yearjail, or both) 

12-55.5-108 (2) ($100 fine) 

1 2-59-1 22 ($1,000 rnaxim~,~mfine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

12-61 -1 19 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

12-61 -1 21 ($25 fine, or up to 30daysjail, or 
both for each day of offense) 

UNCM 




Offense 

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure 

163. Violation of provisions regarding the abolition of common 
law civil actions for breach of promise to many, alienation 
of affections, criminal conversation and seduction 

164. 	 Failure ofjudge to bind any witness or prisoner by 
recognizance 

offenses Related to Domestic Matters 

165. Knowingly violating provisions of the Uniform Marriage Act 

Offenses Related to Criminal Proceedings 
166. Violating any of the provisions of section 16-3-1 07.5 

relating to the transportation of prisoners 

1 67. 	 Noncompliance with provisions regarding extradition of 
fugitives 

Offenses lnvolving Fraud 

1 68. 	 Violat ion, by an employment agency, of the provisions of 
section 18-5-307 regarding fees paid to private employment 
agencies 

Offenses Relating to Morals 

169. Dispensing violent films to minors 

Offenses Related to Governmental Operations 

170. 	Attemptoescapewt.lileincustodyorconfinementfollowing 
conviction of a rr~isdemeanoror petty offense 

C.R.S. Citation 

13-20-208 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 90 
days jail, or both) 

13-45-106 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
1 year jail, or both) 

14-2-1 13 ($500 maximum fine) 

16-3-107.5 (8) ($5,000 maximum fine) 

16-1 9-1 12 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

1 8 -5 -307 (6) ($1,000 maximum fine,or upto 1 
year jail, or both) 

1 8-7-601 (3) ($1,000 fine first offense, $5,000 
fine second and subsequent offenses) 

18-8-208.1 (3) (2 to 4 months jai  l to run 
consecutively with otlier sentences) 
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Offense 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

1 71 . Violation of paragraphs (e) through (n) of subsection 1 orof 
subsection 2 of section 18-18-414, Uniform Controlled 
Substances Act of 1992 

Offenses Related to the Children's Code 

172. Charging money for consent to adoption 

Education Related Offenses 

173. Refusing to take oath when required by school census 
enumerator 

1 74. 	 School district officer or employee who refuses to perform 

C.R.S. Citation 

18-18-41 4 (4) (up to $500 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

19-5-21 3 (2) ($100 to $500 fine, or 90 days 
jail, or both) 

22-1 -1 13 ($1 to $10 fine) 

22-32-1 23 ($1 00 maximum fine, or up to 90 
duty required by law when directed to perform such dutgays jail, or both) 

175. Discrimination in teacher employment 

176. Allowing a teacher to instruct without taking oath or 
affirmation 

Offenses Related to Higher Education 

1 77. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of the Forest Products 
statute 

Offenses Related to State Government 

178. Violation of Public Official Disclosure law 

179. Wilfully filing a false or incomplete report or wilfully 
failing to provide the statement of value pursuant to the 
Public Official Disclosure Law 

180. Violation of provisions regulating lobbyists 

181. 	Failureofanyofficertodeliveranymoneytohissuretiesor 
acts in performance of his duties after failing to give a new 
bond 

182. Violation of proclamation of state of riot statute 

183. Neglect of duty by State Treasurer 

-1 25- 

22-61 -101 (2) ($50maximum fine, or up to 90 
days jail, or both) 

22-61 -105 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

23-30-404 (1) (Fine of twice the retail value of 
the forest products involved) 

24-6-202 (7) ($1,000 to $5,000 fine) 

24-6-203 (7) ($50 to $1,000 fine) 

24-6-309 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

24-13-114($500to$5,000fi11e) 

24-20-204 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

24-22-1 08 ($100 to $1,000 fine and removal 
from office at court's discretion) 
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Offense 

184. Refusal of State Treasurer to pay warrant 

1 85. 	 Drawing or issuing any warrant upon theState Treasurer not 
authorized by law 

1 86. Willfully neglecting or refusing to perform duties prescribed 
by fiscal rules promulgated by the controller 

187. Divulging information, by the Departmentof Administration, 
in a confidential document 

1 88. 	 Violati011 of statute regarding manufacture of equipment for 
camper trailers and camper coaches 

189. Discrimination in places of public accommodation 

190. Publication of discriminatory matter 

191. Denying or interfering with the rights to or enjoyment of 
public facilities by the blind and other handicapped persons 

192. Contracts for public printing with prohibited persons 

193. Violation of statute regarding requirements for public 
printing contracts 

194. Failure to ,furnish abstracts or copies pursuant to the Public 
Records statute 

195. Violation of Public Open Records law 

196. Violation of Criminal Justice Records law 

1 97. 	 Divulging information regarding a recommendation of the 
Commission on Judicial Discipline before such 
recommendation is filed with the Supreme Court 

198. Appropriating, excavating, injuring, or destroying any 
historical, prehistorical, or archaeological resource on pub1 ic 
land without a permit 

1 99. 	 Destroying, defacing, removing or injuring monuments or 
marks erected to mark the Santa Fe trail 

200. 	 Violating the limitation on picking the state flower 

201. Destroying, damaging, defacing, or taking anything from a 
designated ghost town 

C.R.S. Citation 

24-22-1 09 (1 year maximum j a i  I) 

24-30-202 (14) (Four-fold the amount of such 
warrant, or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

24-30-202 (17) ($100 to $1,000 fine) 

24-30-1 105 (2) (b) ($500 to $5,000 fine, or 6 
months to 2 yearsjail, or both) 

24-32-909 ($50 to $100 fine) 

24-34-602 ($10 to $300 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

24-34-705 ($100 to $500 fine, or 30 days to 90 
daysja i l ,  or both) 

24-34-802 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 60 
days jail, or both) 

24-70-21 7 ($1,000 maximum fine) 

24-70-228 ($1,000 maximum fine) 

24-72-1 10 (2) ($100 to $1,000 fine) 

24-72-206 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 90 
daysjail, or both) 

24-72-309 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 90 
days jail, or both) 

24-72-402 (Up to a $500 fine) 

24-80409 (1) ($500 maximum fine, or up to 30 
days jail, or both) 

24-80-801 ($100fine, or 30 to 90daysjail, or 
both) 

24-80-908 ($5 to $50 fine) 

24-80-1 202 ($2,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 



Health Related Offenses 

202. Violation of Health laws 

203. Violation of Public Health laws 

204. 	 Unlawful disposition of dead animals 

205. Selling or permitting to run at large a diseased domestic 
animal 

206. 	 Importing a diseased domestic animal 

207. Violation of Regional Health Department statute 

208. 	 Makinga false statement on any vital statistics record 

209. Violation of the provisions of the Vital Statistics Act 

21 0. 	 Operating hospital without license 

21 1 . Unlawfully maintaining or allowing to exist a nuisance-
unsanitary conditions 

21 2. 	 Violation of Disease Control statute 

21 3. 	 Violation of Prenatal Examination statute 

21 4. 	 Violation of Blindness in Newly Born statute 

21 5. 	 Violation of Venereal Disease statute 

216. Violation of Tuberci~losis statute 

2 1 7. 	 Failureto make required reportspursuantto theTuberarlosis 
statute 

21 8. 	 Violation of Rabies Control statute 

21 9. Violation, by a retail food store owner, of any of the 
provisions of the Retail Food Store Sanitation Act 

C.R.S. Citation 

25-1-114 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 


25-1-514 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


25-1-612 ($5 to $50 fine) 

25-1 -663 ($5 to $100 fine, or 10 to 90 days 
jail, or both) 

25-1 -664 ($100 to $5000 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

25-1 -716 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


25-2-1 18 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

year jail, or both) 


25-2-1 18 (2) (Up to $100 fine, or up to 30 days 

j a i l ,  or both) 


25-3-105 ($50 to $500 fine) 


25-4-106 ($200 maximum fine) 


25-4-1 11 ($200 maximum fine) 


25-4-204 ($300 maximum fine) 


25-4-305 ($10 to $50 fine, or up to 50 days 

jail) 


25-4-407 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 90 

days jai I, or both) 


25-4-509 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 

yearjail, or both, plus order of isolation, 

quarantine, or treatment) 


25-4-509 (2) ($100 maximum fine) 


25-4-61 4 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 30 
days jail) 

25-4-1 31 2 (Up to $500 fine, or up to 90days 
jail, or both) 
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Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

220. 	 Releasing or making publicconfidential information from a 
medical record regarding the res~llts of a test for the HIV 
virus 

221. Violation of Enrichment of Flour and Bread statute 

222. 	 Violation of the provisions of section 25-5-403 (1) of the 
Colorado Pure Food and Drug Law 

223. 	 Sale, furnishing, or giving to any person under 18 years of 
age, any confectionery which contains alcohol in excess of 
one-half of one percent by volume 

224. 	 Misbranding of irrlported meat 

225. 	 Violation of section 25-5-504 of the Hazardous Substances 
statute 

226. 	 Refusal to allow inspections provided for in the Dairy 
Products statutes or obstructing the proper officers from 
performing duties provided for in such statutes 

227. 	 Violation of the provisions not otherwise prescribed in part 
1 of the Dairy Products statute 

228. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding imitation dairy 
products 

229. 	 Violation of the provisions of the Colorado Frozen Desserts 
Act 

230. 	 Knowing violation of any requirement or prohibition of an 
ernission control regulation listed in section 25-7-1 22.1 (1) 
(b) pursuant to the Colorado Air Pollul:ion Prevention and 
Control Act 

231. Knowing violation of any requirement prohibition, or order 
regarding an operating permit for ernission of pollutants or 
fail1,lre to pay the permit fee 

232. 	 Making any false statement, omission, alteration, 
representation, or certif cation in any document required 
pursuant to the Colorado Air Pollution Prevention and 
Control Act 

25-4-1409 (2) ($500 to $5,000 fine, or 6 
months to 2 years jail, or both) 

25-5-206 ($100 niaxirnum fine, or up to 30 
days jai  I) 

25-5-405 (1) ($1000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

25-5-405 (4) (Up to $750 fine) 

25-5-41 1 (1) (n) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 30 to 
90 days jail, or both) 

25-5-504 (1) ($500 rnaxi~iiuni fine, or up to 90 
daysjail, or both) ($3,000 maximum fine, or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both if with intent to defraud 
or mislead, or for second or subsequelit 
offenses) 

25-5.5-1 14 (Up to $1 00 fine, or up to 30 days 
jail) 

25-5.5-1 16 ($10 to $200 fine, and up to 60 
days jail) 

25-5.5-209 (Up to $1 000 fine, or up to 90 day; 
jail, or both) 

25-5.5-31 2 (Up to $1 ,000 fine, Or Upto 90day; 
jail, or both) 

25-7-1 22.1 (1) @) (~pt0$25,000fine~day 
of violation) 

25-7-1 22.1 (1) (c) (up to $25,000 fine per day 
of violation; penalty doubled for a second 
conviction within bmyears of firstconviction) 

25-7-122.1 (2) (up to $12,500 fine per 
violation) 
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Offense C.R.S. Citation 

233. Negligent violation of any requirement or prohibition ofan 
emission control regulation pursuant to the Prevention of 
Signifcant Deterioration Program under theColorado Air 

25-7-122.1 (3) (d) (up to $12,500 fine per day 
of violation) 

Pollution Prevention and Control Act 

234. Failure to notify of discharge of oil in waters of the state 25-8-601 (2) ($10,000 maximum fine, or up to 

235. 	 Falsifying documents related to or tampering with water 
quality monitoring device 

236. 	 False representation as a certified water treatment plant 
operator pursuant to theWater and Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Operators statute 

237. Violation of sections 25-1 1-107 (I), (2), and (2.5) of the 
Radiation Control statute 

238. 	 Selling motor vehicle in violation of noise restriction statute 

239. 	 Violation of Recreation Land Preservation statute 

240. 	 Transporting any hazardous waste to a facility without a 
permit, ortreating, storing, or disposing such waste without 
a permit; false representation in any application or record 
rxpired by theState Hazardws Waste Management Program 

241. Storage of hazardouswaste, by a hazardouswaste generator, 
exceedingthe90day storage period or any extension thereof 

242. 	 Falsifying identification or misrepresenting medical 
condition on identification device 

243. 	 Conducting or maintaining a personal care boarding home 
without having obtained a license from the Department of 
Health 

Human Services Code Offenses 

244. 	 Divulging confidential information of the Department of 
Social Services 

245. 	 Violation of Child Care Centers statute 

Offenses Related to Institutions 

1 year jail, or both) 


25-8-610 (1) ($10,000 maximum fine, or up to 

6 months jail, or both) 


25-9-1 10 (1) ($3,000 maximum fine) 


25-1 1-107 (3) ($100 to $500fine, or 30 to 90 

days jail, or both) 


25-1 2-1 06 (3) ($50 to $300 fine) 


25-1 3-1 14 ($500 maximum fine) 


25-1 5-310 (2) ($25,000 maximum fine per day 

of violation) 


25-1 5-31 0 (4) (b) ($25,000 maxirr~um 'fine per 

day of violation) 


25-20-107 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 90 

days jai  I, or both) 


25-27-1 03 (1) (a) ($50 to $500 fine) 


26-1-1 14 (5) ($500 maximum fine, or up to 3 

months jail, or both) 


26-6-1 12 ($300 to $500 fine) 
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Offense 

246. 	 Incurring or contracting any indebtedness, by any officer of 
any state institution, for, on behalf of, or in the name of such 
institution or in the name of the state in excess of the sum 
appropriated by the General Assembly for tlie use and 
support of such institution for the fiscal year 

Offenses Related to Military and Veterans 

2.47. Discrimination against officers or enlisted menofthe military 
in employment 

248. 	 Interference with officer or enlisted man of National Guard 
while on duty 

249. 	 Destroying, damaging, selling, or illegally disposing of 
military property 

Offenses Related to Local Governments 

250. 	 Divulging sales tax information by employee of municipality 
or county 

251. 	 lmpersonating a peace officer 

Offenses Related to County Governments 

C.R.S. Citation 

27-2-1 06 ($300 maximum fine) 

28-3-506 ($500 maximum fine) 

28-3-507 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 90 
days jail) 

28-3-702 ($500 maximum 'fine or up to 6 
months ja i  I) 

29-2-106 (4) (c) (I I) ($1,000 maximum fineand 
removal from office) 

29-5-102 ($500 maximum fine,or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

252. Sheriff~chargesexcessivelyfor~iceof 30-1 -1 07 ($5 to $50 fine) p m s o r ~  
refuses to serve process; charging for constructive mileage 

253. 	 Public officer neglecting or refusing to perform official a -1 -110  ($10 to $200 fine) 

254. 	 Refusing to pay over to County Treasurer or State Treasurer 30-1 -1 1 7 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
the fees of his office year jail, or both) 

255. Acting as County Commissioner after failing to give bond or 30-10-31 5 ($500 to $5,000 fine, or 30 days to 
afterjudgment of removal from office has been entered 6 monthsjail) 

256. 	 Failure of County Treasurer to perform duties 

257. 	 Defacing or destroying notice to leave attended and to 
extinguish camp fire 

258. 	 Dischargingfirearms in designated areas where it is unlawful 

259. 	 Violation of Solid Waste Disposal Site statute 

260. 	 Failure of County Commissioner to publish financial 
statement of county 

-1 30- 

30-10-726 ($50 to $500 fine, removal from 

office at the court's discretion) 


30-1 5-202 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 3 

months jail, or both) 


30-1 5-303 ($100 maximum fine) 


30-20-114 ($2,000 maximum fine,or up to 30 

days jail or both) 


30-25-1 11 (3) ($100 maximum fine) 
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C.R.S. Citation 

261. 	 Violation of Limitation on Levy statute 

262. Transferring title to or selling subdivided land before final 
plat has been approved 

263. 	 Erecting, constructing, altering, or using any building or 
structure in violation of county zoning regulation or 
unlawfully using a building or land in violation of county 
zoning regulation 

264. Violating any provision of the area building code 

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments 

265. 	 Mayorormemberofthegoverningbodyofanycityortown 
who receives illegal compensation 

266. Willful destnxtion, defacement, mutilation, or suppression of 
a recall petition or willful neglect in filing or delays in 
delivering a recall petition for a municipal official or any 
other tampering with such petition 

267. 	 Penalty for Municipal Election Offenses not otherwise 
specified 

268. Wrongfully or willfully destroying, defacing, mutilating, 
suppressing, neglecting or failing to causenomirationpapers 
to be filed by the proper time 

269. 	 offering or knowingly permitting anyone to offer a bribe or 
promise of gain to an elector in excharlge for signing any 
nomination or election paper, or accepting such bribe or 
promise of gain 

270. 	 Destoying, concealing, or suppressing official ballots, tally 
sheets, registration book or lists, or pollbook by an election 
official, or failure to deliver such to the clerk within the 
prescribed time 

271. Willfully destroying or defacing any ballot or tally sheet, or 
willfully delaying the delivery of such, or concealing or 
removing such from the polling place 

272. Wi I IfuI lyand maliciously, on thepartof an electionjudge, 
refusingor neglecting to receive theballot of any registered 
elector or knowingly and willfully permitting any person to 
vote who is not entitled to vote at any election 

3025-206 ($1,000 rnaximum fine,m l f 
off ice) 

30-28-1 10 (4) (a) ($500 to $1,000 fine) 

3028124 (1) (a) and (1) (b)(I) ($100 maximum 
'Fine, or up to 10 daysjail, or both) 

30-28-209 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 10 
days jail, or both) 

31 -4-407 ($25 to $100 fine) 

3 1-4-503 (5) (Up to $1,000 fine, or up to one 
year jail, or both) 

31 -10-1504 ($1,000maximumfine, or upto 1 
year jai  I, or both) 

31-10-1508($1,000maximumfine,orupto1 
year jail, or both) 

31-10-1509 ($1,000 maxim~~m fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31-10-151 1 (1) and (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31 -10-1 51 2 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -10-1 51 3 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
yearjail, or both) 
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Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Revealing how a disabled voter voted after assisting such 
disabled person in voting 

Violating, neglecting, or omitting to perform, on the part of 
a municipal official or election official, imposed election 
duty or administering a false oath 

Violation of theoffenses listed as unlawful m i p t  of money 
under the Municipal Election Code 

Showing a ballot which hasbeenp~eparedfor voting in such 
a way as to reveal its contents or marking a ballot by means 
of which it can be identified 

Violation of any of the offenses listed under "Delivering and 

31-10-1514 ($1,000 maxinium fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31-10-1515 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31-10-1 51 6 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

31 -10-1 51 7 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31-10-1518 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
receiving ballots at polls" in the Municipal Election C:ode yearjail, or both) 

Electioneering on election day within any polling place or 
in any public street or room or in any public manner within 
100feet of any building in whicha polling place is located 

Violation of theoffenses listed under "Employer's unlawful 
acts" in the Municipal Election Code 

Making use of, directly or indirectly, any force, violence, 
restraint, abduction, duress, or forcible or fraudulent device 
or contrivance, or to inflict or threaten to inflict, or to 
impede,prevent, orotherwiseinterferea qua1 ified elector, or 
to refrain from giving an elector his vote 

Violation of any of the provisions of the offenses listed 
under "Unlawfully giving or promising money" in the 
Municipal Election Code 

Attempting to irrfluence or deter a voter or fraudulently 
changing or altering a ballot 

Interfering with a voter when inside the immediate voting 
area orwhenmarking a ballot oroperating a voting machine 

Introducing liquor intopolls~ileanyelection isinprocess 

Causing a ballot to misstate the wishes of the voter or 
causing other deceit with intent to induce a defective ballot 
to be cast 

Altering in any way an abstract of voters posted outside a 
pol ling place 

Making any bet or wager with a qualified elector upon any 
event arising out of an election 

31-10-1521 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
yearjail, or both) 

31 -10-1 522 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

31-1GI523 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -10-1 524 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or upto 
1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1 525 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -1G1526 ($1,000 maximum fine, orup to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31-10-1 527 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1 528 ($1,000 maximum fine, or LIP to 1 
yearjail, or both) 

31 -10-1 530 ($1,000 n~aximumfine, or upto 1 
yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1 531 ($1,000 maximum fine, orupto 1 
yearjail, or both) 
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C.R.S. Citation 

288. 	 Tampering with any notice of election orwith any supplies 
or conveniences furnished to enable a voter to prepare his 
ballot 

289. 	 Tampering with registration book, registration list, or 
pollbook 

290. 	Tampering with a voting machine with intentto change the 
tabulation of votes 

291. 	 Interfering with an election official or inducing an election 
official to violate his duties 

292. 	 Taking or placing title to property inthename of another, or 
paying the taxes, or taking or issuing a tax receipt in the 
name of another for the purpose of attempting to qualify as 
a qualified taxpaying elector 

293. 	 Failing to keep registry of warrants or certificates of 
indebtedness 

294. 	 Making or causing to be made a connection of sewers 
serving property in any unincorporated territory with a 
seweragesystem of any city without a permit from said city 

Offenses Related to Special Districts 

295. 	 Maintaining a fire hazard within any fire protection district 
premises 

296. 	 Making a false alarm or cutting a fire alarm telegraph 

297. 	 Damaging or destroying works of water and sanitation 
districts 

298. 	 Wrongfullydamaging,i~lju.ing,ordestroyingproperty,or 
impairing the usefulness of any facility, structure, 
improvement, equipment or other property of the Regional 
Transportation District, or interference with any officer, 
agent, or employee of the district in the discharge of his 
duties 

299. 	 Sameas above, provision applied to an Urban Drainage and 
Flood Control District 

31 -1 0-1 532 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -1 0-1 533 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -1 0-1 534 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -1 0-1 535 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -1 0-1 536 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

31 -20-407 ($1 00 to $500 fine) 

31 -35-71 2 ($10 to $50fine, or 20 to 90 days 
jail, or both) 

32-1 -1 002 (3) (d) ($50to $250fine for each 

day of violation) 


32-1-1002 (4) (b) ($300maximum fine, or up to 
90 days jail, or both) 

32-4-545 (1) ($300 maximum fine, or up to 90 

days jail, or both) 


32-9-160 (1) ($300 maximum fine, or up to 90 

days jail, or both) 


32-1 1-81 5 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 90 
days jai  I, or both) 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 
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300. Failure to acco~~nt for licenses or failure to pay over to the 
Division of Wildlife moneys received from the sales of 
licenses and donations when the amount in question is less 
than $200 

301. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of articles 1 to 6 of title 
33 pursuant to the Division of Wildlife and Parks and 
Outdoor Recreation 

302. 	 Purchasing, applying for, or exercising the benefitsc o n f d  
by a license when such license has been suspended 

303. 	 Procuring or using morettlan one license of a certain typein 
any one calendar year 

304. 	 Making a false statement in connection with applying for or 
purchasing a license, or accepting false information in 
connection with issuing a license 

305. 	 Taking wildlife without a proper and valid license 

306. 	 Hunting wildlife with a youth license when under 16 years 
of age ur~less personally accompanied by a person 1 8 years 
ofage or older who holds a valid hunter education certificate 

307. Taking big game, ifunder 14 years of age, or ifbetween 14 
and 18 years of age, not being accompanied by a personover 
18 years of age 

308. 	 Possessing wildlife without a license at the site where the 
wildlife is kept 

309. 	 Fishing, if over 15 years of age, without a valid fishing 
license; If under 15 years of age, possessing more than 112 
the bag or possession limit set by the commission 

31 0. 	 Thetransfer,sale, loan, or assignment of a hvi i l ly  acquired 
license to another person 

31 1. The purchase of any hunting or trapping license without a 
I-~untereducation certificate by any person bornon or after 
January 1, 1949 

31 2. 	 Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-109 regarding 
illegal possession of wildlife 

C.R.S. Citation 

33-4-101 (1 1) (a) ($100to $l,oOOfine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

33-6-104 (1) ($50fine and 5 license suspension 
points) 

33 -6- 1 06 (6) ($500 fine and a 2-year extension 
of the original suspension) 

33-6-107 (1) ($50 fine and 10 license 
suspension points; $200 fine and 15 license 
suspension points for big game license) 

33-6-107 (2) ($200 fine and 15 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-107 (3) ($50 fine and 10 license 
suspension points; $250 fine and 1 5 license 
suspension points for big game license) 

33-6-107 (3.5) ($50 fine and 5 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-107 (4) ($50 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-107 (5) ($50 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-107 (6) ($50 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-107 (7) ($200 fine and 15 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-107 (8) ($50 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-109 (3) and (4) ($250 to $1,000 fine and 
5 to 10 license suspension points per incident) 



C.R.S. Citation 

31 3. 	 Refusal to allow inspection of license and wildlife, a check I 	 of license and wildlife when requested to do so at a check 
station failure to tag wildlife, eluding an officer 

I 31 4. 	 Failure to retain evidence of wildlife sex and species 

31 5. 	 Illegal sale of wildlife other than big game 

31 6. 	 Violation of section 33-6-1 14 regarding the transportation, 
importation, exportation, and release of wildlife 

317. 	 Stealingwildlifenot Iawfullyacquiredor possessed 

318. Tampering with a legally set trapping device 

31 9. Violation of section 33-6-116 regarding "Hunting, trapping, 
or fishing on private property-posting public lands" 

320. 	 Willful destruction of wildlife other than big game, eagles, 
and endangered species 

321. 	 Advertising, conducting, or offering to conduct a contest to 
kill big game animals 

322. 	 Failure to make a reasonable attempt to locate game wildlife 
suspected of injury to take into possession 

323. 	 Failure to immediately dress or care for and provide for 
human consumption theedible w o n  of any game wildlife 

324. 	 Using wildlife as bait 

. 325. 	 Hunting,trapping, orfishingoutofseasonor inaclosedarea 

326. 	 Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-1 21 requiring 
hunters to wear daylight fluorescent orange garments 

33-6-1 11 (I), (2), (3), and (4) ($50 to $1,000 
fine and 5 to 10 license suspension points) 

33-6-1 12 ($100 fine, and 10 license suspension 
points for big game; $50 fine and 5 license 
suspension points for all other wildlife) 

33-6-1 13 (2) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both, and 20 license suspension 
poi nts) 

33-6-1 14 (4) ($50 fineand 5 license suspension 
points per incident involving native wildlife; 
$250 to $1,000 fine and 5 license suspension 
points per incident involving nonnative or 
exotic wildlife) 

33-6-115 (1) ($100 to $500fine and 20 license 
suspelision points) 

33-6-1 15 (2) ($200 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-1 16 (3) ($100 fine and 20 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-1 17 (1) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both and 20 license suspension 
points) 

33-6-1 18 ($500 fine and 20 license suspension 
points) 

33-6-11 9 (1) (a) ($loofine and 15 license 
suspension pointsfor big game; when small 
game, $50 fine and 15 license suspension 
points) 

33-6-1 19 (2) (If big game, $300 fine and 15 
license suspension points; $100 fine and 10 
license points for other game) 

33-6-119 (3) ($100 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-120 ($100 fine and 10 license suspension 
points) 

33-6-1 21 (2) ($50 fine and 5 license suspension 
poilits) 
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327. 	 Hunting in a careless manner 

328. 	 Hunting under the influence of alcohol or any controlled 
substance 

329. Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-1 24 regarding use 
of a motor vehicle or aircraft to harass wildlife 

330. 	 Possession of a loaded firearm in a motor vehicle 

331. 	 Shooting from a public road 

332. Hunting with altificial light 

333. 	 Willfullydamagingordestructingdmor~orharassing 
wildlife 

334. 	 Knowingly or negligently allowing or directing a dog to 
harass wildlife 

335. 	 Damaging property or habitat under the Division of 
Wildlife's control 

336. 	 Using any Division of Wildlife property in violation of any 
commission rule or regulation 

337. 	 Using toxicants, poisons, drugs, dynamite, explosives, or any 
stupefying substances for thep1,rpose of taking or harassing 
any wildlife 

338. 	 Failure to account for passes and registrations or failure to 
pay over moneys received from the sale of passes and 
registrations to the Division of Parksand Outdoor Recreation 

339. 	 Operation of a vessel in a wanton manner or with willful 
disregard for the safety of persons or property 

340. Operation of a vessel while underthe influence of alcohol or 
drugs 

341. Operating a sailboat or motorboat while under the influence 
of alcohol or a controlled substance 

342. 	 Knowing authorization of the operation of a motorboat or 
sail boat by another who is under the influence of alcohol or 
a controlled substance 

C.R.S. Citation 

33-6-1 22 ($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both, and 20 license suspension points) 

33-6-1 23 ($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both, and 20 license suspension points) 

33-6-124 (3) ($200 fine and 15 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-125 ($50 fine and 15 license suspension 

points) 


33-6-1 26 ($50 fine and 5 license suspension 

points) 


33-6-1 27 ($200 fine and 20 license suspe~isio~i 
points) 

33-6-128 (1) ($100 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-1 28 (2) ($200 fine) 

33-6-1 29 (1) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 1 
yearjail, or both, and reimbursement for 
damages upon order of court) 

33-6-129 (2) ($50 fine) 

33-6-1 30 (1) ($200 fine and 20 license 
suspension points) 

33-1 2-104 (1 1) (a) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up 
to 1 year jail, or both) 

33-13-108 (3) ($100to$1,000fine,0r~pt01 
year jail, or both) 

33-13-108 (4) ($100or$1,000fine,oruptol 
yearjail, or both) 

33-13-108.1 (1) (a) ($100to$1,000fineor5 
(mandatory) to 180 daysjail or both and 96 
mandatory hours public service) 

33-1 3-108.1 (1 3) @) ($100 to $1,000 fine or up 
to 1 year jail or both) 
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Offense C.R.S. Citation 

343. Operation of a motorboat or sailboatwhen a court-ordered 
suspension is in effect 

344. 0peral:ion of or riding water skis, aquaplanes, surfboards, 
innertubes, and similar devices while under the influence of 
alcohol or a controlled substance 

345. Operation of a snowmobile without regard for thesafety of 
persons or property, or, operation of a snowmobile while 
under the influence of alcohol or a controlled substance 

346. Eluding or attempting to elude a Division of Parks and 
Recreation officer 

347. Leaving a fire unattended on lands under the control of the 
Division of Wildlife 

348. 

349. 

Starting, building, tending, or maintaining afire in a careless 
or reckless manner that indicates either a lack of due regard 
for thefire hazard present or a wanton and willful disregard 
for the safety of persons 

River outfitter violation of safetyequipmentprwisionof 33-
13-1 06 

~ 
I 

1 

Offenses Related to Mineral Resources 

350. Use, except in an emergency, of explosivesfor mining- 
related pLlrposes without first obtaining a permit 

351. Failure to securely cover or fence an abandoned rr~ine or 
removing such cover or fence without permission 

350. Trespassing into any milie 

i
I 

351. 

352. 

353. 

Removing or destroying any covering or fencing placed 
around or over any abandoned or inactive mine 

Entering any active or inactive mine unless accompanied by, 
or with prior written permission from, the operator of the 
mine 

Unlawful financial interest in mining operation 

354. Threatening employees or owners of mine 
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33-13-108.2 (1) (Mandatory 3 to 180 dayjail 
and $300 to $1,000 fine for first offense; 
Mandatory 90 day to 1 yearjail and $500 to 
$3,000 fine for 2nd offense) 

33-1 3-1 10 (3) (b)($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or up to 
1 year ja i  I, or both) 

33-1 4-1 16 (6) ($100 to $1,000fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

33-1 5-1 05 ($300 fine) 

33-1 5-106 (2) ($100 fine plus fire suppression 
reimbursement costs upon order of the court) 

33-1 5-1 06 (3) ($1,000 fine) 

33-32-1 07(2)(a) ($1 00 fine) 

33-24-103 (2) ($25 to $300 fine) 

34-24-1 10 (1) (Up to $300 fine) 

34-24-1 10 (3) ($50 to $500 fine, or up to tell 
days jail, or both) 

34-24-1 11 ($50 to $300 fine, or up to six 
months jail, or both) 

34-24-1 1 2 (3) ($50 to $500 fine, or up to ten 
days jail, or both) 

34-33-122 (9) ($2,500 maximum fne, or up to 
1 year jail, or both) 

34-45-102 ($250 maximum fine, or 30 days to 
6 months jail) 
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Offense C.R.S. Citation 

355. Keeping and using false or fraudulent scales or weights for 34-53-102 ($100 to $1,000fine, or up to 1year 
weighing ore jail, or both) 

356. Alteringorchangingtruevalueofore 34-53-103 ($100 to $1,000fine, or LIP to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

41 9. Violation of provisions regarding memoranda of ore sales 34-54-106 ($50 to $500 fine, or 6 monthsjail, 

420. Making a false entry or statement in regards to reports 
required by the Oil and Gas Conservation Act 

421. 	Violation of statute regulating oil wells and boreholes 

Agriculture - Related Offenses 

422. 	 Failing or refusing to give information to Commissioner of 

or both) 

34-60-1 21 (2) ($5,000maximuni fine, or 6 
months jail, or both) 

34-61 -108 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

35-2-1 04 ($1 0 to $500 fine) 
Agriculture as required by the agricultural statistics statute 

423. 	 Failuretogiveinformationtocwntyassessorasrequiredby 35-2-105($25to$200finepluscostsof 
the agricultural statistics statute prosecution) 

424. 	 Disclosure of confidential reportsmadeto the Commissioner 35-2-1 06 ($500 maximum fine plus costs of 
of Agriculture pursuant to the agricultural statistics statutprosecution, or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

425. 	Violation of anhydrous ammonia statute 

426. 	 Violation of statute regulating processing of eggs 

427. 	 Malfeasance of fruit and vegetable inspector 

428. 	Violation of statute or interference with the duties of the 
Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the inspection of 
agricultural products statute 

35-13-108 ($100to$1,000fine, or 30daysto 
6 months jail) 

35-21 -1 07 (1) ($500 ~naxinium fine) 

35-23-110 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 3 
monthsjail, or both) 

35-23-1 16 ($500 maximum fine, or 3months 
jail, or both) 

429. Violation of Controlled Atmosphere Storage of Apples AOt23.5-107 (2) ($500 maximum fine) 

430. 	Violation of the Colorado Bee Act 

431. 	Violation of Agriculture Marketing Act of 1939 

432. 	Violation of Colorado seal of quality statute 

433. 	Violation of destr~~ction of food products statute 

434. 	 Offering, for purposeof obtaining bounty, thescalp of any 
coyote or wolf that was killed outside of the state 
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35-25-1 11 (maximum $100 fine) 

35-28-1 16 (2) ($50to $500 fine, or 10days to 
6 monthsjail, or both) 

35-29-109 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 3 
months jail, or both) 

35-31-104 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 30 days to 

1 yearjail, or both) 


35-40-1 11 ($10 to $50 fine) 
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Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

435. 	 Brand or cause to be branded any livestock with a brand 
which has not been recorded with the state 

436. 	 Branding of maverick without authorization 

438. 	 Failing to comply with requirements to brand calves 

439. 	 Herding or grazing of stock on PI-~blic domain range not 
entitled to be herded or grazed thereon 

440. 	 Permitting livestock to graze or run at large in any 
municipality or public highway if it is separated .from the 
land of such owner by a fence 

441. 	 Taking livestock into custody without compliance with the 
law 

442. 	 Allowing horses or mules to run at large 

35-43-105 (3) ($50 to $500, or 30 days to 1 
yearjail, or both) 

35-43-1 18 (2) (3 months to 1 year j a i  I) 

35-43-1 29 (4) ($100 to $500 fine and up to 90 
days jail) 

35-45-104 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

35-46-105 (2) ($10 to $200 fine) 

35-46-109 ($10 to $500 fine, or up to 60 days 
jail, or both) 

35-47-103 ($25 to $500 fine) 

443. Allowing an inferior bull or inferior ram to run at large 35-48-103 (3) ($100 maximum fine) 

444. 	 Shipping or driving livestock into state without an official 
health certificate 

445. 	 Transporting or driving sheep from authorized inspection 
district without giving due notice to an authorized inspector 

446. 	 Moving livestock from a quarantined area in violation of a 
quarantine order 

447. 	 Refusing to permit inspection of animals reacting to 
tuberculin test, or refusing to clean buildings and premises 
of disease-propagating substances and to disinfect such 
premises 

448. 	 Violation of statutes concerningthe control and eradication 
of brucellosis 

449. 	 Unlawful manufactureorsaleofanimal biological products 

450. 	 Violation of any of the provisionsof article 52 of title 35 
regarding hogs 

451. 	 Makingafalsecertificatebyabrandinspectorpursuantto 
transportation of livestock statute 

452. 	 Shipping animals other than those described in inspection 
certificate or SI-~bstituting others therefor 
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35-50-1 03 ($1 00 to $1,000 fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

35-50-106 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 3 
monthsja i l ,  or both) 

35-50-1 10 (2) ($500 to $2,000 fine,or90 days 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

35-50-130 ($100to $500, or up to 90 daysjail, 
or both) 

35-50-1 45 ($500 to $2,000, or up to 90days 
jail, or both) 

35-51 -102 ($100 to $500fine,or 30 days to 1 
year jail, or both) 

35-52-1 11 ($500 ~iiaximum fine) 

35-53-103($1,000maximumfine,orupto1 
yearjail, or both) 

35-53-1 06 ($1,000 maximum fine,or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 
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C.R.S. Citation 

453. 	 Violating or disregarding any of the provisions of a 35-53-111 (2) ($300to$3,000fine,or30days 
proclamation by theG o v mprohibitingthe importation of to 1 year jail, or both) 
livestock into this state or a designated area 

454. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions of sections 35-53-101 to 35-53-1 12 (1) ($200 to $1,000f ne, or up to 90 
35-53-112 regarding shipping animals prior to inspectiordays to 1 yearjail, or both) 

455. 	 Violation of statutesregarding inspection and tra~isportation 35-53-1 20 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 60 
of carcasses days jail, or both) 

456. 	 Transporting animals witliouta perrr~it fromtheowner of 35-53-1 24 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 3 
such animals, making a false or forged permit or refusing to months jail, or both) 
exhibit a permit 

457. 	 Failing to havecattle inspected on arrival at market before 35-53-1 26 ($100 to $500 fine) 
they are taken to the scales for weighing 

458. 	 Failure to give or receive a bill of sale for livestock sold 35-54-102 ($25 to $500 fine, or 30 days to 6 
months jail, or both) 

459. 	 Operation of a public livestock market without a license35-55-102 (6) ($25 to $100 fine) 

460. 	 Violation of Inedible Meat Rendering and Processing Act of 35-59-1 12 ($200 maximum fine, or up to 90 
1967 days jail, or both) 

461. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of the Colorado 35-60-1 12 (1) ($100 to $250 fine) 
Commercial Feed Law 

462. 	 Using information which is entitled to protection as trade 35-60-1 12 (6) ($100 minimum fine, or up to 30 
secrets for personal advantage days jail, or both) 

463. 	 Destroying property of fair exhibitor, visitor, or lessee; 35-65-110 ($5 to $25 fine, or up to 30 days 
wrongfully gaining admission to fairgrounds jail) 

Offenses Related to Natural Resources 

464. 	 Trespassing, corr~mitting depredations, or negligently starting 36-7-201 (7) ($300 ~iiaximum fine, or up to 3 
fires, or cutting or removing timber from a state forest months jail, or both) 
without authority 

465. 	 Making a false statement in application for weather 36-20-126 (2) ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 
modification permit, failing to file reports as required, or 6 months ja i  I, or both) 
violating any provision of theWeather ModificationAct of 
1972 

Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation 

466. 	 Construction of works in a manner harmful to conservancy 37-3-1 06 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine) 
district 
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C.R.S. Citation 

467. 	 Preventingthe board of directorsof anyconservancydistrict, 37-3-1 13 ($50 maximum fine) 
or their agents, from entering upon lands within the district 
in order to make surveys and examinations 

468. 	 Desbwbonorrernovalof benchmarks, wirnessmarks,stakes, 37-7-102 ($100 maximum fine) 
or other reference marks, placed by the surveyors or 
engineers of a conservancy district 

469. 	 Willful damage to conservancy district works 37-7-103 (1) ($500 maximum fine and costs) 

470. 	 Refusal to regulate flow of water into canal as required by 37-80-1 17 ($100 maximum fine) 
state engineer 

471. 	 False report of water gauge heights 37-80-1 18 ($500 maximum fine) 

472. 	 Interference with, injuring, or destroying water recording 37-80-1 19 ($500 maximum fine) 
instrument 

473. 	 Divertingwater into ditch, canal, flume, or reservoir contrary 37-84-1 12 (2) ($500 maximum fine) 
to order of state engineer 

474. 	 Willfully neglecting or refusing to deliver water, or 37-84-121 ($10 to $100fine, or upto 1 month 
prwerltingorinterferingw~ththeproperdeliveryofwaterto jail,orboth) 
persons having a right thereto 

475. 	 Divisionengineer's willful neglect in prompt measurementof 37-84-122 ($10 to $100fine, or up to 1 month 
water necessary for land irrigation jail, or both) 

476. 	 Collecting excessive fees or a bonus for delivery of water 37-85-109 ($100 to $5,000 fine, 3 months to 1 
yearjail, or both) 

477. 	 Refusal to deliver water which can be lawf~.~llydelivered 37-85-110 ($100 to $5,000 fine, or 3 months to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

478. 	 lnterfering with or damqging any state reservoir 37-88-107 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

479. 	 Cutting or breaking gate, bank, or side of any ditch, canal, 37-89- 1 01 ($5 to $300filie, or up to 90days 
flume,orreservoirwithintenttoinjureortostealthewater jail) 

480. 	 Interfering with adjusted headgate 37-89-103 (1) ($300 maximum fine, or up to 60 
days jail, or both) 

481. Violation of water well construction and pump installation 37-91 -1 11 (2) ($500 maximumfine, or up to 90 
statute days jail, or both) 

Offenses Related to Real and Personal Property 

482. 	 Violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 38- 38-29-1 12 (2) ($250 to $1,000 fine, or 10days 
29-1 12 regarding the transfer of certificate of title to a to 6 months jail, or both) 
manufactured home 
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Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

483. 	 Procuring, ifa resident of this state, a certificate of title to a 38-29-1 20 ($50 to $1 00fine, or 10 days to 6 
manufactured home in any countyof thestate otherthanthe months jail, or both) 
county in which the home is to be used as a residence 

484. 	 Violation of theprovision of subsection (1) of section 38-29- 38-29-141 (2) ($100to $500,fine, or 10 days to 
141 regarding thesale or transfer of a title to a manufactured 6 months ja i  I, or both) 
home 

485. 	 Violation of theprovisions of section 38-29-142 regarding 38-29-1 42 (2) ($50 to $1 00 fine) 
notification of the repossession of a manufactured home 

486. 	 Failure to file notice of a change of location with thecounty 38-29-1 43 (2) ($1 00 to $1,000 fine) 
assessor and treasurer p~rjuant to theTitles to Manufactured 
Homes Act 

487. 	 Violation of sections 38-33-106 or 38-33-107 of the 38-33-108 ($500 maximum fine) 
Condominium Ownership Act 

488. 	 Knowing violation of the provisions of article 51 of title 38 38-51 -1 10 (2) ($1 50 to $1,500 fine) 
regarding minimum standards for land surveys and plats 

489. Willful and knowing violation of article 53 of title 38 
regarding perpetuation of land sLlrvey monuments 

Taxation Offenses 

490. 	 Divulging confidential information from tax records 

491. 	 Recording of documentwithout collecting documentaryfee 

492. 	 Failureor refusal to pay documentary feewhensud.1 payment 
is required; willfi~lly and knowingly creating a consideration 
greater or less than the actual consideration in connection 
with the granting or conveying of title to real property by 
any instr~~ment to which the documentary fee applies 

493. 	 mcer oremployee of the Departmentof Revenue divulging 
information obtained in an investigation; any officer or 
employee of the Department of Revenue engaging in the 
business of tax accounting in an effort to defeat or cancel 
any tax assessed by the state 

494. 	 Failure to file a tax return and pay taxes 

495. Willfully failing to pay gift tax, make a return, or supply 
information required by law 

496. 	 Failing to collect or pay sales tax as required 
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38-53-1 10 (2) ($1 50 to $1,500 fine) 

39-1-116 ($100 to $500fine, or up to 3 months 
jail, or both) 

39-1 3-1 05 ($50 fine) 

39-1 3-1 06 (2) ($50 to $500 fine, or 10 days to 
3 months ja i  I, or both) 

39-21 -1 1 3 (6) ($1,000 maximum fine, removal 
from office if an officer or employee of the 
state) 

39-21-1 18 (3) ($50,000 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both plus costs of prosecution) 

39-25-1 13 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

39-26-102 (22) (penalty is pursuant to article 
26) 
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497. 	 Advertising that tax will be assumed or absorbed 

498. 	 Retaining excess sales tax 

499. 	 Making false statement in connection with application for 
refund of taxes 

500. 	 Making a false statement on an invoice or application for 
gasoline permit or an application for a refund of taxes, or 
using the gasoline other than as stated in the permit 

501. Acting as distributor of special fuel without a license 

502. 	 Importing into this state special fuel without first obtaining 
a single trip permit 

Offenses Related to Utilities 

503. Violation of statutes governing common carriers 

504. 	 Violation of statutes governing motor vehicle carriers 

505. Violation of statutes governing contract motor carriers 

506. 	 Concealing the evidence of the killing or wounding of any 
animal by a railroad train 

Offenses Related to Aircraft and Airports 

507. 	 Violation of Aeronautics Act of 1937 

508. 	 Operation of an aircraft while under the influence of alcohol 
or one or more drugs or a combination of alcohol and drugs 

509. 	 Operation of an aircraft by any person who is an habitual 
user of any controlled substance 

510. 	 Operation of an aircraft with excessive alcohol content 

39-26-108 ($1,000 maximum fine, 1 yearjail, 
or both) 

39-26-1 12 ($1,000 maxirr~um fine, 1 yearjail, 
or both) 

39-26-1 14 (2) (d) ($500maximum fine, or upto 
90 days jail, or both) 

39-27-103 (3) (c) ($1,000 maximum fine, or up 
to 1 year jail, or both) 

39-27-104 (1) (a) ($75 fine) 

39-27-105 (5) (d) ($75 fine) 

40-9-104 ($100 to $1,000 fine) 

40-1 0-108 ($1,000 maxim~,~m fine, or I.I~to 6 
months jail, or both) 

40-1 1 -1 07 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

40-27-1 13 ($200maximumfine,or upto30 
days jail, or both) 

41-1 -108 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

41 -2-102 (1) (a) ($300 to $1,000fine, or five 
mandatory days to one yearjail, or both) 

41 -2-1 02 (1) (b) ($300 to $1,000 fine, or five 
mandatory days to one yearjail, or both) 

41 -2-102 (2) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine, or five 
mandatory days to one year jail, or both) 
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Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

51 1. Use of equipment and supplies furnished forthe discharge of 
duties pursuant to the Uniform Motor Vehicle Law for 
private or pleasure purposes 

51 2. 	 Driving a motorvehiclewhen license is under m in tfor an 
offense other than an alcohol-related offense 

51 3. 	 Drivingwhen license is under restraint for an alcohol-related 
offense 

51 4. 	 Driving a con-~mercial vehicle while not yet 21 years of age 
or while in possession of more than one valid driver's license 

51 5. 	 Performing commercial driver's license tests or acting as a 
commercial driver's license testing unit or tester when not 
duly licensed pursuant to the Commercial Driver's License 
Act 

516. Failure to register vehicle in Colorado within thirty days of 
becoming a resident of Colorado 

51 7. 	 Knowingly providing fraudulent information or documents 
to obtain registration of a motor vehicle 

51 8. 	 Knowir~glyproviding fraudulent information or documents 
to obtain renewal of registration for a motor vehicle 

51 9. 	 Operating an unsafe vehicle 

520. 	 Operating an unsafe vehicle whena non-owner ofthevehicle 

52 1 . Possessionof a counterfeit emissions sticker, or issuance of 
a counterfeit emissions sticker 

522. Violation of the provisions of section 42-4-313 regarding 
emissions stickers 

523. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions of section 42-4-31 3 by a 
nonowner driver 

524. Violation of any of the provisions regarding visible 
emissions from diesel-powered motor vehicles 

525. 	 Operation of a heavydutydiesel motor vehicle which does 
not corr~ply with emissions regulations or which does not 
display a valid inspection sticker 

C.R.S. Citation 

42-1 -207 ($300 maximum fine, or up to 6 
months jail, or both) 

42-2-1 38 (1) (a) ($50to $500 fine at thecourt's 
discretion and 5 mandatory days to 6 months 

jail) 

42-2-1 38 (1) (d) (1) ($500 to $1,000 fine at the 
court's discretion and 30 mandatory days to 1 
year jail) 

42-2-404 (3) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

42-2-408 (2) ($25 to $1,000 fine, or up to 1 
year jail, or both) 

42-3-103 (4) (a) ($500 fine) 

42-3-105 (1) (c) (I I) ($500 fine and a $500 civil 

fine) 


42-3-1 12 (3) (b) (I I) ($500 fine and a $500 civil 

fine) 


42-4-203 (4) (a) (1) ($100 fine; $5 fine if repairs 

made or vehicle is disposed of) 


42-4-203 (4) (b)(1) ($100fine; $5 fine if repairs 

made or vehicle is disposed 00 

42-4-313 (1) (c) and (2) (b) ($25 to $1,000 fne, 

or up to 90 days jail, or both) 


42-4-313 (3) (c) ($15 fine) 

42-4-313 (3) (d) ($15 fine) 

42-4-413 (2) (c) (I) and (2) (d) (1) ($100 fine) 

42-4-414 (3) (a) ($25 to $300 fine) 

UNCM 




526. 	 Violation of any rule or regulation establishing standards for 
thetesting or inspection of heavy-duty diesel motor vehicles 

527. 	Display of a disability distress flag by any personwho is not 
a paraplegic or a person with a disability 

528. 	 Fraudulently using or transferring a parking placard issued to 
a person with a disability 

5.29. Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs 

530. 	 Dl-iving while ability irrlpaired by alcohol or drugs 

531. 	 Driving a vehicle when an habitual user of a controlled 
substance 

532. 	 Driving a vehicle when the amount of alcohol in the blood 
is 0.1 0 or more grams per 100 milliliters of blood or 0.1 0 
moregrams of alcohol per 21 0 liters of breath at the time of 
the alleged offense or within 2 hours after driving 

533. 	 Violationofregulationspertainingtoschoolbusoperators 

534. 	 Failure to keep daily dealer records 

535. 	 Failure to transfer certificate of title 

536. 	 Registeringa motor vehicle owned by a person who is a 
resident of the state at any address other than the address 
which the vehicle is principally operatedorwt7eretheowner 
resides 

537. 	 Sell, transfer, or dispose of a motor vehicle without 
complying with the requirements of part 1 of article 6 of title 
4 2 

538. 	 Failure to comply with the provisions of section 42-6-210 
regarding disclosure requirements upon tansfer of ownership 
of a salvage vehicle 

539. 	 Driving while under suspension or revocation 

C.R.S. Citation 

42-4-41 4 (3) (b) ($100 to $300 fine) 

42-4-61 1 ($1 00 to $300 fine, 10-90 daysjail or 
both) 

42-4-1 208 (1 1) ($500fine and a $500 civil 
fine) 

42-4-1301 (1) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine and 5 
mandatory days to 1 year j a i l  plus 48 
mandatory to 96 hours of public service) 

42-4-1 301 (1) (b) ($100 to $500 fine and 2 
mandatory days to 180 days jail plus 24 
mandatory to 48 hours of public service) 

42-4-1 301 (1) (c) ($300 to $1,000 fine and 5 
mandatory days to 1 year jai l  plus 48 
mandatory to 96 hours of public service) 

42-4-1 301 (2) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine and 5 
mandatory days to 1 year j a i l  plus 48 
mandatory to 96 hours of public service) 

42-4-1904 (3) ($5 to $100 fine, or up to 1 year 
jail, or both) 

42-5-105 (4) ($500 maximum fine) 

42-6-1 10 (2) ($15 to $500 fine, or 10 days to 
60 monthsjail, or both) 

42-6-1 39 (3) and (4) ($500 fine and a $500 
civil fine) 

42-6-1 42 (2) ($1 00 to $500 fine, or 10 days to 
6 monthsjail, or both) 

42-6-206 (4) ($1,500 maximum fine for a first 
offense, $5,000 fine for each subsequent 
offense) 

42-7-422 ($50 to $500 'fine and 5 days to 6 
months jail) 

UNCM 



C.R.S. Citation 

540. Forging evidence of ability to respond in damages or 42-7-505 ($100 to $1,00Ofine, or up to 90 
submitting false statement evidencing automobile liability days ja i  I, or both) 
policy 

541. Failure to surrender I icense when required 42-7-506 (1) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 90 
days jail, or both) 

542. Violation of Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act 42-7-507 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 90 
daysjail, or both) 

543. Failure to have insurance or bond for a motor vehicle when 42-7-51 0 (3) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 90 
required days jai  I, or both) 

544. Failure by motor vehicle repair facility or employee to 42-9-1 12 (1) ($500 to $2,000 fine per 
provide a written or oral estimate or invoice violation) 

545. Violation of any of theprohibitedacts regarding repair of a 42-9-1 12 (2) ($500 to $1,000 fine per 
motor vehicle by a repair facility or employee of such violation) 
facility 

546. Violation of any of theprohibitedacts intheMotor Vehicle 42-9-1 12 (2.5) ($500 per violation) 
Repair Act other than those in sections 42-9-1 12 (1) and (2) 

547. Transportation of hazardous materials without a permit in 42-20-204 ($250 fine) 
violation of any of the provisions of 42-20-201 

548. Transportation of hazardous materials by motor vehicle in a 42-20-305 (2) ($250 fine for 1st offense; $250 
manner inconsistent with the authorized route to $500 fine for 2nd offense within 1 year) 

Offenses Related to Highways and Roads 

549. Violation of Outdoor Advertising Act 43-1 -41 7 (2) ($1 00 to $1,000 fine) 

550. Violation of junkyard statute 43-1 -508 ($25 to $100 fine) 

551. Failure to register a motor vehicle within 30 days of 42-3-103 (4) (a) ($500 fine) 
becoming a resident 

552. Collecting toll upon a road when ajudgment has been 43-3-318 ($100 maximum fine, or up to 90 
entered against the owners or operators of said road days jail, or both) 

553. Allowing stolen vehicle to be stored 43-5-205 ($1 00 maximum fine) 

554. Obstructing highway 43-5-301 ($10 to $300 fine) 

555. Overflowing highway 43-5-303 ($10 to $300 fine) 



This section contains a current listing of petty offenses. Petty offenses have two categories, 
class 1 and class 2. The penalty for the commission of a pettyoffense depends on its classification. A 
class Ipeffy offense carries no minimum possible penalty, but a maximum possible penalty of 6 
months injail andlor a $500 fine. The penalty for aclass2peffyoffense is a fine specified in the 
section defining the offense. Only in very limited circumstances does a class 2 petty offense carry 
possible jail time. 

It is important to note that not all persons convicted of a class 1 petty offense that carries 
potentialjail time actually receive a sentence to a countyjail. Many receive a sentence to probation. 
Off& convicted of a class 1 pettyoffense are entitled to apply for probation whereasthose convicted 
of a class 2 petty offense are not. 

The crimes in this listing are grouped according to the statutory title in which they appear. 
Crimes that appear in Title 18 are further designated by their article. For example, crimes in Article 4 
of Title 18 are identified as "Offenses Against Property." 

All listings are current through 2001 session laws. 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

Offenses Against Property 

1. 	 Third degree criminal trespass 

2. 	 Defacing posted property 

Offenses lnvolving Fraud 

3. 	 False statements as to circulation 18-5-304 

4. 	 Unauthorized use of a financial transaction device when the value is less than one 1 8-5-702 (3) (a) 
hundred dollars 

Offenses Relating to Morals 

5. 	 Patronizing a prostitute 

6. 	 Prostitute making a display 

7. 	 Pubic indecency 

Offenses - Governmental Operations 

8. 	 Accessory to a crime if the crime is designated as a misdemeanor 

9. 	 Refusal to permit inspections 

10. Refusing to aid a peace officer 

11, Inducing prisoners to absent themselves 

12. 	 Aiding escape from civil process 

1 3. 	 Escapefrom custody or confinement while being held for or charged with but not 
convicted of a misdemeanor, petty offense, or municipal ordinance 

14. 	 Second degree criminal misconduct 

15. 	 Designation of insurer by a public servant 

16. 	 False swearing 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order and Decency 

17. 	 Disorderly conduct in violation of 18-9-106 (1) (a)- (c) 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

18. 	 Loitering 

19. 	 Throwing missiles at vehicles 

20. 	 Bringing alcoholic beverages,bottles, or cans into the major league baseball stadium 18-9-1 23 (3) 

21. 	 Refusal to yield party line 18-9-307 (2) 

22. 	 Requestingthe use of a party line on the pretext that an emergency exists, knowing 1 8-9-307 (3) 
that no emergency exists 

23. 	 Failure by a person, firm, or corporation providingtelephone directories to provide 18-9-308 
notice of the party line requirements in 18-9-307 

24. 	 Automated dialing systems prohibited 18-9-31 1 

Gambling 

25. 	 Gambling 

Offenses lnvolving Disloyalty 

26. 	 Display of afag onany state, county,mur~icipalor other public building or adjacent 18-1 1-205 (1) 
grounds other than the flag of the United States of America or of the state of 
Colorado or any of its subdivisions, agencies or institutions 

27. 	 Display of a flag other than the flag of the United States of America or of the state 1 8-1 1 -205 (2) 
of Colorado or any of its subdivisions, agencies or institutions in a pace likely to 
cause a breach of the peace 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

28. 	 Fighting by agreement- dueling 18-13-104 (1) 

29. 	 Unlawful to discard or abandon iceboxes or motor vehicles and similar itenlB-13-106 

30. 	 Use of a cane or walking stick which is white or white tipped with red or metallic 18-1 3-1 07 (1) 
in color or a leash blaze orange in color on any accompanying dog in a pi~blic place 
by a person who is not wholly or partially blind, or wholly or partially deaf or both 

31. 	 Abuse of health insl-~rance 18-1 3-1 19 (4) 

Hotel Facility Rates: Posting - Notice 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

32. 	 Violation by any owner, agent lessee,or managerof any hotel facility of W i o n  18- 18-1 4-1 04 
14-1 02, (Accommodations and rates posted) or Section 18-1 4-1 03, (Advertising 
prohibited - when) 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

33. 	 Abusing toxic vapors 18-1 8-41 2 

34. 	 Possession of prescribed controlled substances in a container other than that in which 1 8-1 8-41 3 
it was dispensed and unable to show legal ownership 

Offense Related to Health 

35. 	 Violation of the Individual Sewage Disposal Systems Act 

Offense Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

36. 	 Attempting to take wildlife using either a leghold trap, body-grippirlg design trap, 33-6-203 (2) 
or by poison or snare 

Offense Related to Agriculture 

37. 	 Violation of cattle in feedlots 

Offense Related to Real and Personal Property 

38. 	 Failureto surrender Colorado certificateof title by an owner of a manufacturedhome 38-29-1 18 (1) 
upon the destruction or dismantling of such home 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

39. 	 Perjury on a motor vehicle registration application 42-3-1 40 

40. 	 Violation of the duties of dealers regarding assembled motor vehicles 42-5-106 

41. 	 Failure to surrender Colorado certificate of title by an owner of any motor vehicle 42-6-1 36 (1) 
upon the destruction, dismantling, or sale for salvage of such vehicle 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses 

1. 	 Prohibited sending or collection 011u~isolicited goods 6-6-103 (3) (maximum $250 fine) 

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations 

2.. 	 Failure by a I icensee to report to the police a wound inflicted by 1 2-36-1 35 (1) (maxi mum $300 fine, 90 days 
a firearm, knife or sharp instrument believed to have occurred jail or both) 
during the course of a crime 

3. 	 Violation of any of the provisions of article 46 of title 12 12-47-903 (1) (maximum $250 fine) 
regarding fermented malt beverages,article 47 of title 12 regarding 
alcoholic beverages, or article 48 of title 12 regarding special 
event liquor permits 

4. 	 Underage wagering 12-60-601 (3) (maximum $100 fine) 

5. 	 Violation of rules promulgated by theColorado racing commission 12-60-801 (2) (maximum $1 00 fine) 

Offenses Against Property 

6. 	 Theft by resale of a lift ticket or coupon 18-4-416 (maximum $300 fine) 

7. 	 Littering 18-4-51 1 (4) (mandatory $20 - $500 fine, 1st 
conviction, $50-$1,000 2nd conviction, 
$100 - $1,000 3rd conviction) 

8. 	 Riding or using public transportation services without paying a 18-4-802 ($1 00 maximuln fine) 
fare or having proof of prior fare payment 

Offenses Related to Firearms 

9. 	 Failure by a licensed firearm dealer to posta sign in a visible area 18-1 2-1 11 (2) (b) ($250 fine) 
stating that it is illegal to purchase or transfer a firearm to an 
individual who is ineligible to have one 



C.R.S. Citation 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

10. 	 Sell of a metal beverage container with a detachable opening 18-1 3-1 13 (4) ( $50 - $1 00 fine) 
device 

11. 	 Furnishing cigarettes or tobacco products to minors 18-13-121 (1) ($200 fine) 

12. 	 Purchasing of cigarettes or tobacco products by a minor 18-1 3-1 21 (2) (a) ($1 00 fine or community 
service to be credited to the repayment of 
the fine) 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

13. 	 Possession of not more than one ounce of marihuana 18-1 8-406 (1) (maximum $1 00 fine) 

1 4. 	 Open and public display, consumption, or use of not more than 1 8-1 8-406 (3) (a) (I) (maximum $1 00 finell 5 
one ounce of marihuana days jail) 

15. 	 Possession of drug paraphernalia 18-18-428 (2) (maximum $100 fine) 

Children's Code Offenses 

16. 	 Failure to maintain the confidentiality of child abuse reportq9-1-307 (1) (c) (maximum $100 fine) 

17. 	 Failure by a confidential intermediary to keep information 19-5-304 (6) (maximum $500 fine) 
obtained during an investigation confidential; failure for a 
confidential intermediary to obtain consent from a sought-after 
biological relative and theperson who initiated a search thatthe 
two want to communicate with one another 

Offenses Related to State Government 

18. 	 Violation of theprivacy of user records by a publicly- supported 24-90-1 19 (3) (maximum $300 fine) 
library or library system official, employee, or volunteer 

Health - Related Offenses 

1 9. 	 Unauthorizeduseof information in thevoluntary adoption registry 25-2-1 1 3.5 (8) (maximum $500 fine) 

20. 	 Failureof an attending physician, health care provider, labaatory 25-4-1 409 (1) (maximum $300 fine) 
or person providing laboratory teststo reportto thedepartmentof 
public health on every individual known to have a diagnosis of 
AIDS, HIV-related illness, or HIV infection, including deathfrom 
HIV infection. 

Human Services Code Offenses 



Offense 

21. 	 Failure to keep confiderltial, the reports of rr~istreatrnent or self- 
neglect of an at-risk adult 

22. 	 Disclosingreported information aboutthefinancial information of 
an at-risk adult 

Offenses Related to Local Governments 

23. 	 Violation of any county rule/regulation regarding theuseof public 
recreation lands and facilities 

Offenses Related to County Governments 

24. 	 Violation of a county resolution adopted pursuant to pet animal 
control and licensing not involving bodily injury 

25. 	 Leaving a campfire unattended 

26. 	 Violation of a county ordinance adopted for control or licensing 
of those matters of purely local concern 

C.R.S. Citation 

26-3.1 -1 02 (7) (c) (maximl-~m $300 fine) 

26-3.1 -204 (7) (c) (maximum $300 fine) 

29-7-1 01 (2) (maximum $300 fine) 

30-1 5-1 02 (1 ) (maximum $300 fine190 days 
jail or both) 

30-15-201 (1) ($50 fine) 

30-1 5-402 (1) (maximum $1000 fine for 
each viola ti or^) 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

27. 	 Intentional interference with lawful activities of hunting, trapping, 
and fishing 

28. 	 Using a leghold trap, instant kill body-gripping design trap, 
poison, or snare by a property owner or lessee but without 
co~iiplying with the notification requirements 

29. 	 Operation of a motorized vehicle on a designated nonmotorized 
trail 

30. 	 Unauthorized transfer, sale, or assignment of a passor registration 

33-6-1 1 5.5 (3) (maximum $500 fine and 20 

license suspension points) 


33-6-203 (3) ($25 fine for first offense, $50 

for subsequent offenses) 


33-1 1-1 12 ($25 fine) 


33-1 2-1 05 (1) ($1 00 fine) 

issued under articles 10 to 15 of Parks and Outdoor Recreation 

31. 	 Making a falsestatement, givingfalse information inconnection 33-1 2-105 (2) ($100 fine and voiding of 
with selling or purchasing a passor registration or any alteration pass or registration) 
of same 

32. 	 Failure to obtain or make readily available to a parks and 33-12-105 (3) ($25 fine) 
recreation or peace officer, a valid pass or registration 

33. 	 Failure to pay a special district toll for access road maintenabst2-107 (2) ($25 fine) 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

34. 	 Operation of a vessel on the waters of the state without a 
registration issued by thedivision of wildlife, or failureto produce 
registration upon demand of division of wildlife officer 

35. 	 Failure to display a vessel number 

36. 	 Failure to have vessel registration on board and available for 
inspection 

33-13-103 (4) ($25 fine) 

33-13-104 (1) ($10 fine) 

33-1 3-104 (2) ($25 fine) 

37. Failuretohaverequiredequipmentonboardavesseloperatedon 33-13-106 (5) ($50fine) 
the water of the state 

38. 	 Owner or operator of a vessel livery permitting a vessel to depart 
from hidher premises not being equipped or registeredas required 
by article 13 of Title 33 

39. 	 Violatingthe minimum age requirementsof motor boat o p t m  

40. 	 Operating a personal watercraft between one half hour after sunset 
and one half hour before sunrise 

41. 	 Operating or giving permission for operation of a vessel in 
violation of the prohibited vessel operations of section 33-1 3-108 
(1 (a) 

42. 	 Careless operation of a vessel 

43. 	 Failure to give aid, or name and information to others when 
involved in a collision, accident, or other casualty of a vessel, or 
failure to report same, as provided in the rules and regulations of 
the board of parks and outdoor recreation 

44. 	 O p t i o n  or marlipulation of a vessel, towrope, or other device in 
a careless or imprudent manner or in such a way as to cause 
persons using water skis, an aquaplane, surfboard, innertube or 

33-1 3-1 07 (2) ($50 fine) 

33-1 3-107.1 ($50 fine) 

33-1 3-1 08 (1 ) (a.5) ($50 fine) 

33-1 3-108 (1) (b) ($25 fine) 

33-13-108 (2) (b) ($50 fine) 

33-1 3-109 (6) ($25 fine) 

33-1 3-1 10 (1) (c) ($50 fine) 

other sirrlilar device to collide with another person or object 

45. 	 Operation of water skis, an aquaplane, a surfbard, an innertube, 33-1 3-1 10 (2) (d) ($25 fine) 
or any similar device without a personal flotation device 

46. 	 Failure to obey an order regarding the closure of waters by the 33-1 3-1 11 (3) ($50 fine) 
board of parks and outdoor recreation 

47. 	 Failure of a snowmobile dealer to require a purchaser of a 33-14-102 (2) (a) ($50 fine) 
snowmobile to complete a registration application and pay the 
registration fee 

48. 	 Operation of a snowmobile without a current registration 33-14-102 (9) ($35 fine) 



C.R.S. Citation 

Failure to display an assigned registration number on a 33-14-104 (8) (a) ($10 fine) 
snowmobile 

Violation of restrictions on minor operators of s110~1nobileS3-14-lO9 (3) ($25 fine) 

Violation of snowmobile operation on right-of-way of streets, 
roads, or highways 

Violation of statute regarding crossing roads, highways, and 
railroad tracks by snowmobile 

Operation of a snowmobile on private property without prior 
permission from the owner, lessee, or agent 

Operation of a s m b i l e  on a public streetor highway without 
proper equipment 

Failure to reporta snowmobile accident resulting in property 
damage of $1,500 or more or injuries resulting in hospitalization 
or death to law enforcement 

33-1 4-1 11 (3) ($1 5 fine) 

33-1 4-1 12 (3) ($25 fine) 

33-14-1 13 ($50 fine) 

33-1 4-1 14 (3) ($25 fine) 

33-14-1 15 (4) ($25 fine) 

Operation of a snowmobile in a careless or imprudent man08~14-116 (5) ($50 fine) 

Owner of a snowmobile permitting it to beoperated in violation 
of article 14 of title 33 

Hunting wildlife from a snowmobile; operating or riding a 
smxlvmobile while in possession of a firearmor bowunlesssame 
is properly stored and secured; pursuing, driving, or otherwise 
intentionally disturbing or harassing any wildlife by use of a 
snowmobile unless protecting crops or other property 

Operation of an off-highway vehicle in violation of section 33- 
14.5-1 02, C.R.S. regarding off-highway vehicle registration - fees -
applications - requirements - exemptions. 

Failure by an off-highway vehicle dealer to requirea purchaser to 
complete a registration application and pay the registration fee 

33-1 4-1 16 (7) ($25 fine) 

33-14-1 17 (3) ($20 fine) 

33-1 4.5-1 02 (7) ($35 fine) 

33-1 4.5-1 02 (8) ($50 fine) 

before the off-highway vehicle leaves the dealer's premises 

Violating provisions relating tothe licensing and registration of 
a non-resident owned or operated off-highway vehicle 

Failure to display the number assigned to an off-highway vehicle 
or failure to show proof of registration to a peace officer upon 
demand 

Violation of off-highway vehicle operation on streets, roads, and 
highways 

33-1 4.5-102 (9) (f) ($35 fine) 

33-1 4.5-1 04 (7) ($25 fine) 

33-1 4.5-1 08 (2) ($25 fine) 



C.R.S. Citation 

64. 	 Operation of an off-highway vehicle without proper equipt130n14.5-109 (2) ($25 fine) 

65. 	 Failure to obtain and or display an off-highway use permit33-14.5-112 (6) ($25 fine) 

66. 	 Failure to notify, within 48 hours, law enforcement of an off - 33-1 4.5-1 13 (4) ($25 fine) 
highway vehicle accident resulting in property damage of $1,500 
or more or injuries resulting in hospitalization or death 

67. 	 Refusal to allow an officer having authority to enforce the 33-1 5-101 (2) ($50 fine) 
. 	 provisions of articles 10 to 15 and 32 of title 33, to make useof 

a motor vehicle or other means of transportation whenthe public 
health, safety, welfare, or necessity requires 

68. 	 Violation of the provisions of articles 10 to 15 and 32 of title 33 33-1 5-102 (1) ($25 fine) 
or any rule or regulation of the Board of Parks and Outdoor 
Recreation that does not have a specific penalty listed 

69. 	 Leaving a fire unattended or failing to thoroughly extinguish a fire 33-1 5-1 06 (2) ($50 fine) 
before leaving iton any property under thecontrol of thedivision 
of wildlife 

70. 	 Littering upon any land or wakf under thecontrol of thedivision 33-1 5-1 08 ($20 to $500 fine) 
of wildlife 

71. 	 Ur~lawf~rl 33-15-107 ($25 fine) camping 

72. 	 Violation of statutes regarding the operation of vehicles and 33-1 5-1 10 (2) ($25 fine) 
vessels on state property 

73. 	 Operation of a vehicle on property under the control of the 33-1 5-1 12 ($50 fine) 
division of wildlife in a careless or imprudent manner 

74. 	 Skiing on a ski slope or trail posted as "Closed"; skiing while 33-44-109 (1 2) (maximum $300 fine) 
ability impaired or under the influence of alcohol or a controlled 
substance; skier leaving the vicinity of a collision with another 
skier or person in which injuries are involved, without giving 
name and current address to an employee of the ski area; or 
knowingly entering upon pub1 ic or private lands adjoining a ski 
area when such land has been closed by its owner and so posted 

Offense Related to Agriculture 

75. 	 Violation ofthe pest controlact except for sections 35-4-107 and 35-4-1 14 (maximum $500 fine) 
35-4-1 10.5 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation 

76. 	 Person or corporation preventingthe boardof directasofthe Rio 37-48-1 31 (maximum $50 fine) 
Grande Water Conservation District or its employees or agents, 
from having access land to make surveys and examinations 

Taxation Offenses 

77. 	 Seller of a mobile home knowinglyfailing to providean itemized 39-5-203 (3) (b) ($200 fine) 
list of household furnishings which are included in the selling 
price of the mobile home at the time of the sale 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

78. 	 Air pollution violations, motor vehicle 42-4-41 2 (1) (a) ($25 fine) 

79. 	 Owner ofa manufactured home moving the home without being 42-4-51 0 (1 2) (b) ($200 fine) 
tlie holder of a paidadvalorem tax certificate and a tra~isportable 
manufactured home permit 

80. 	 Parking an unauthorized motor vehicle on private property in any 42-4-1 21 0 (3) ($25 fine) 
area designated and marked for authorized vehicles 

Offenses Related to Highways and Roads 

81. Violation of auto and tourist camps, hotels and motels (Wion 43- 43-5-207 (maximum $1 00 fine) 
5-201 et.seq.) 



This section contains a current listing of offenses for which there is a penalty but no felony or 
misdemeanor classification. The penalty is contained within the statute describing the offense. 

All listings are current through 2001 session laws. 

UNCLASSIFIED OFFENSES 

C.R.S. Citation 

Election Code Offenses 

1. Offenses related to mail ballots 1-1 3-1 12 ($5,000 maxim~,~m fine, or 1.1p to 18 
~iior~tlisjail, or botli) 

2. 	 Personating an elector 1-1 3-705 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 
months jail, or both) 

3. 	 Knowingly voting in wrong precinct 1-1 3-709 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 
months jail, or both) 

4. 	 Voting twice 1-13-710 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 
months jail, or both) 

5. 	 Offenses relating to absentee voting 1-13-803 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 
months jail, or both) 

l nsurance Related Offenses 

6. lllegal payment of dividends 	 10-3-204 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine) 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

7. 	 Possession or consumption of ethyl alcohol by a minor 18-13-122 ($100 maxirr~um fine and up to 24 h 
of community service) 

Health -Related Offenses 

8. Viola1:ion of Mattresses and Bedding statute 	 25-5-316 (civil penalty of up to $1,000) 

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments 

9. 	 Voting more than once or offering more than one ballot 31-10-1519 (($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 1; 
months jail, or both) 

10. 	 Fraudulently voting in any precinct not of residence 31-10-1520 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 
months jail, or both) 

- 169 -	 UNCO 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

11. 	 Falsely personating any registered elector 31-10-1529 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 
months jail, or both) 

12. 	 Knowingly violating the provisions of article 10 of title 31 31 -10-1 537 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 18 
relative to the casting of absent voters' ballots or aiding in months jail, or both) 
connection with any fraudulent absentee ballot to be cast 

Traffic Offenses 

13. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding motor vehicles and 42-4-227(3)(a) ($50 fine) 
obstructed windows - prohibited materials - windshield wiper 
requirements 

14. 	 Installer who violates provisions governing motor vehicles and 42-4-227 (3) (b) ($500 to $5,000 fine) 
obstructed windows - prohibited materials 

15. 	 Presentingfalse insurance identification for the purposeofproving 42-7-301.5 ($500 fine) 
financial responsibility in an automobile accident 

UNCO 




This section contains a current listing of traffic infractions. Traffic infractions have two 
categories, class A and class B. The penalty range for the commission of a class A or class Btraffic 
infraction is a $15 to $100 fine. In addition, certain traffic infractions may carry theassessmentof points 
against a driver's license pursuant to Section 42-2-127, C.R.S. 

All listings are current through 2001 session laws. 



This section contains a current listing of traffic infractions. Traffic infractions have two 
categories, class A and class B. The penalty range for thecommission of a class A or class Btraffic 
infraction is a $1 5 to $1 00fine. In addition, certain MICinfractionsmaycarrythe assessment of points 
against a driver's license pursuant to Section 42-2-127, C.R.S. 

Al l  listings are current through 2001 session laws. 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

1. 	 Driving a motor vehicle with an expired license, driving or 
operating a motor vehicle without a valid license in immediate 
possession 

2. 	 Violation of special restrictions on certain drivers 

3. 	 Violati011 of sectjoli 42-2-105.5 relating to restrictions placed on 
drivers under the age of seventeen 

4. 	 Violation of provisions regarding instruction permits and 
temporary licenses 

5. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding restricted licenses 

42-2-101 (10) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-2-105 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-2-1 05.5 (class A traffic infraction) 

42-2-106 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-2-1 16 (6) (class A traffic infraction) 

6. 	 Fail~~~retonotifytheDepartmentofRevenue,withintendays,of42-2-119 (3) (classBtrafficinfraction) 
a change in address or name by marriage after applying for or 
receiving a driver's license or motor registration number 

7. 	 Permitting an unauthorized minor to drive 42-2-1 39 (2) (class B traffic infraction) 

8. 	 Permitting an unauthorized person to drive 42-2-1 40 (2) (class B traffic ir?fraction) 

9. 	 Violation of any provision of part 1 of article 2 of title 42 for 42-2-1 42 (class B traffic infraction) 
which no other penalty is specified 

10. 	 Failure to register a motor vehicle, trailer, or semi trailer within 42-3-1 03 (1) (class B traffic infraction) 
45 days of purchase 

1 1 . Violation of theprovisions of section 42-3-1 13 (3) regarding the 42-3-1 23 (3) (class B traffic infraction) 
placement of number plates to a motor vehicle other than a 
motorcycle 

12. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding the expiration of 42-3-124 (1) (a) (class B traffic infraction) 
temporary, new, and old license plates, and reflectorized plates 

13. 	 Use of a temporary vehicle registration tag after theexpiration 42-3-1 24 (3) (a) (class B traffic infraction) 
of the period for which it was issued 

14. 	 Operation of a vehicle which is not registered; lending 42-3-1 33 (2) (a) (class B traffic infraction) 
registration card to another vehicle 

15. 	 Permit the use of any noncommercial or recreational vehicle, 42-3-1 33 (2) (c) (class B traffic infraction) 
truck, or truck tractor registered as a collector's item to transport 
cargo or passengers for profit or hire in any business or 
commercial enterprise 

16. 	 Violation of any provision of article 3 of title 42 for which no 42-3-1 42 (class B traffic infraction) 
other penalty is provided in said article 



Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding who may restrictthe 42-4-1 06 (8) (class B traffic infraction) 
right to use highways 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding bicycles, motorized 42-4-1 09 (1 3) (class B traffic infraction) 
bicycles, animals, skis, skates, and toy vehicles or1 highways 

Operating a neighborhood electric vehicle on a highway or 
limited access highway 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding obshction of view 
or driving mechanism 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding ~~nsafe -vehicles 
identification plates 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding lighted lamps 
required for a vehicle 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding headlamps on 
vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding tail lamps and 
reflectors on vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicle clearance 
and identification 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicle stop lamps 
and turn signals 

Violation of the provision regarding vehicle lamp or flag on a 
projecting load 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding lamps on parked 
vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding lamps on farm 
equipment and other vehicles and equipment 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehiclespot lamps 
and auxiliary lamps 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding audible and visual 
signals on emergency vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding visual signals on 
service vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding signal lampsand 
devices - additional lighting equipment 

Violation of any ofthe provisionsregarding multiple-beam road 
lights 

49-4-1 09.5 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-201 (8) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-202 (5) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-204 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-205 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-206 (7) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-207 (6) (class B traffic infraction 

42-4-208 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-209 (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 0 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 1 (8) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 2 (5) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 3 (6) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 4 (6) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 5 (9) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 6 (3) (class B traffic infraction) 



Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding use of multiple- 
beam lights 

Violation of any of theprovisions regarding single-beam road- 
lighting equipment 

Violation of the provision regarding the number of lamps 
permitted on a motor vehicle 

Violation of any of theprovisions regarding bicycles - motorized 
bicycles- motor-driven cycles - lighting equipment - department 
control - use and operation 

42-4-21 7 (2) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-21 8 (2) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-219 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-220 (14) (class B traffic infraction) 

Violation of the provisions regarding bicycle equipment 42-4-221 (9) (class B traffic infraction) 

Wrongful use of lights or signals by volunteer fire departments 

Violation of any of theprovisions regarding matorvehicle brake 
equipment 

Violation of any of theprovisions regarding horns or warning 
devices 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding motor vehicle 
mufflers - prevention of noise 

Violation of any of theprovisions regarding exterior placement 
of mirrors on motor vehicles 

Violation of provisions regarding tinted windows and 
windshield wipers 

Violation of any of theprovisions of subsections 42-4-225 (I), 
(2), (3), (5), or (6) regarding restrictionson motor vehicle tire 
equipment 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding safety glazing 
material in motor vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding who must carry 
motor vehicle emergency lighting equipment 

Violation of the provision regarding motor vehicle parking 
lights 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding minimum safety 
standards for motorcycles and motor-driven cycles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding slow-moving 
vehicles - display of emblem 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding child restraint 
systems required for motor vehicles 

42-4-222 (1) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-223 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-224 (6) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-225 (3) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-226 (3) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-227 (3) (a) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-228 (8) (a) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-229 (5) (class B t raf  ic infraction) 

42-4-230 (5) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-231 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-232 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-234 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-236 (7) (class B traffic infraction) 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

53. 	 Operation of a motor vehicle while not wearing a safety belt or 
while any passenger is not wearing a safety belt 

54. 	 Violation of any of theprovisionsof section 42-4-314 regarding 
tampering with automobile air pollution control systems 

55. 	 Violation of any of.the provisions regarding the width of 
vehicles 

56. 	 Violation of the provisio~is regarding projecting loads on 
passenger vehicles 

57. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding the height and 
length of vehicles 

58. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding longer vehicle 
combinations 

59. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding trailers and towed 
vehicles 

60. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding the liability for 
damage to highways 

61. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding obedience to 
official traffic control devices 

62. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding tramc corhol signal 
legends 

42-4-237 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-31 4 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-502 (6) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-503 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-504 (7) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-505 (5) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-506 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-51 2 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-603 (5) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-604 (2) (class A traffic infraction) 

63. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding flashing signaB4-605 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

64. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding the display of 42-4-606 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
unauthorized signs or devices upon or in view of a p~~b l i c  
highway 

65. 	 Interference with any official traffic control device or any 
railroad sign or signal 

66. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding signals by hand or 
signal device 

67. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding the method of 
giving hand and arm signals 

68. 	 Violation of the provision regarding the displaying of any 
~lnauthorized insignia on a motor vehicle 

69. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding inoperative or 
malfunctioning traffic signals 

70. 	 Failing to paya required fee, toll, rate, or chargeestablished by 
a rural transportation authority 

42-4-607 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-608 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-609 (2) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-610 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-61 2 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-61 3 (class A traffic infraction) 



C.R.S. Citation 

/ 71. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicles 42-4-701 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
approaching or entering an intersection 

I 72. Violation of the provision regarding vehicles turning left 42-4-702 (class A traffic infraction) 

73. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding entering a highway 42-4-703 (5) (class A traffic i11,fraction) 
through a stop or yield intersection 

i 74. Violation of the provision regarding entering a roadway from 42-4-704 (class A traffic infraction) 
any place other than another roadway 

I 75. Failure to yield theright-of-way upon approach of an emergency 42-4-705 (class A traffic infraction) 
vehicle 

I 76. Violation of any of the provisions regarding obedience to 42-4-706 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
railroad signals 

I 77. Failure to stop a railroad grade crossing 	 42-4-707 (6) (class A traffic infraction) 

I 78. Violation of any of the provisions regarding moving heavy 42-4-708 (6) (class B traffic infraction) 
equipment at railroad grade crossings 

79. 	 Violation of theprovisior~ regarding a required stopwhentraffic 42-4-709 (class A traffic infraction) 
is obstructed 

80. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding emergenceof a 42-4-710 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 
motor vehicle from or entering an alley, driveway, or building 

81. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding driving on mountain 42-4-71 1 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
highways 

82. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding driving in a 42-4-712 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
highway work area 

83. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding pedestrian 42-4-801 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 
obedience to traffic control devices and traffic regulations 

84. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding pedestrians' right-of- 42-4-802 (6) (class A traffic infraction) 
way in crosswalks 

85. 	 Violation of any of theprovisions regarding pedestrian crossing 42-4-803 (5) (class B traffic infraction) 
at other than crosswalks 

86. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding pedestrians upon 42-4-805 (9) (class B traffic infraction) 
highways 

87. 	 Violation of theprovision prohibiting driving through a safety 42-4-806 (class A traffic infraction) 
zone 

88. 	 Violation of theprovision requiring drivers to exercise duecare 42-4-807 (class A traffic infraction) 

89. 	 Failureof driversand pedestriansto yieldto handicapped person 42-4-808 (1) ($1 5 to 100 fine) (class A traffic 
infraction) 



Offense 

90. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding required position 
and method of turning a motor vehicle 

91. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding limitations on 
turning a motor vehicle around 

92. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding required signals for 
turning movements 

93. 	 Violatioli of any of the provisio~is niaking exceptions to tlie 
requirement that vehicles drive on the right side 

C.R.S. Citation 

42-4-901 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-902 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-903 (5) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1001 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

94. 	 Violation of the requirements for passing oncoming vehic&4-1002 (class A traffic infraction) 

95. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding overtaking a vehicle on 42-4-1 003 (2) (class A traffic infraction) 
the left 

96. 	 Violation of the provisions regarding overtaking a vehicle on 42-4-1004 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
the right 

97. 	 Violation of the provisions limiting overtaking on the left42-4-1005 (5) (class A traffic infraction) 

98. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding one-way roadways 
and rotary traffic islands 

99. 	 Violation of any of the provisions regarding driving on 
roadways laned for traffic 

100. Followi~igtoo closely in any motor vehicle 

101. Violation of the provisions prohibiting coasting upon a 
downgrade 

102. Violation of any of the provisions regarding driving on divided 
or control led-access highways 

103. Violation of any of the provisions regarding theuseof runaway 
vehicle ramps 

104. 	Useof a high occupancy vehicle lane in violation of imposed 
restrictions 

105. Violation of any of the provisionsregarding driving in excess of 
the maximum posted speed limit 

106. Violation of any of the provisions regarding minimum speed 
regulations 

107. Violation of any of the provisions regarding speed lirr~its on 
elevated structures 

42-4-1 006 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1007 (2) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1008 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1009 (3) (class A traffic in.fraction) 

42-4-1 01 0 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 01 1 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 01 2 (3) (a) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 101 (1 2) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 103 (5) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 104 (4) (class A traffic infraction) 

108. Violation of the provision regarding starting a parked vehfkle4-1201 (class A traffic infraction) 



Offense 

109. Violation of theprovisions regarding parking or abandonment 
t of vehicles 

110. Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting stopping, 
standing, or parking in specified places 

11 1. Violation of any ofthe provisions regarding parking atacurb or 
the edge of a roadway 

11 2. Violation of the provision regarding an unattended motor 
vehicle 

1 13. Violation of theprovision regarding theopening and closing of 
vehicle doors 

1 14. Exercising the parking privileges for the handicapped by one 
who is not a handicapped person 

1 1 5. 	 Useof a disabled veteran special license plate or a license plate 
or placard issued to a handicapped by a person who is not a 
disabled veteran or handicapped 

1 16. Violation of any ofthe provisions regarding limitations on 
backing a vehicle 

1 17. Driving a vehicle under 21 years of age when a breath analysis 
shows an alcohol concentration of at least 0.02 but not more 
than 0.05 grams of alcohol per two hundred ten liters of breath 

11 8. Violation of the provision prohibiting the following of fire 
apparatus 

1 19. Violation of the provision prohibiting a motor vehicle from 
crossing a fire hose 

120. Occupying a trailer while it is being moved upon a public 
highway 

121. Violati011 of any of the provisions prot~ibiting foreigr~matter on 
highways 

1 22. Violation of the provision prohibiting spilled loadson highways 

123. Driving a motor vehicle that does not have splash guards on 
streets or highways 

1 24. Violation of any of the provisions regarding theoperation of 
motor vehicles on property under the control of or owned by 
parks and recreation districts 

125. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the use of 
earphones while driving a motor vehicle 

C.R.S. Citation 

42-4-1 202 (2) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1204 (7) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 205 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 206 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 207 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 208 (6) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 208 (7) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 21 1 (2) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 301 (2) (a.5) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 403 (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 404 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 405 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 406 (5) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 407 (3) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 407.5 (4) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 408 (3) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-4-1 41 1 (2) (class B traffic infraction) 

i 



Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

126. Driving a motor vehicle upon a highway using dyeddiesel fuel 42-4-1 41 4 (2) (a) (class B traffic infraction) 

127. Violation of ally of the provisions regarding riding on 	 42-4-1 502 (5) (class A traffic infraction) 
motorcycles 

128. Violation of any of the provisions regarding operating 	 42-4-1 503 (6) (class A traffic infraction) 
motorcycles on roadways laned for traffic 

129. Violation of the provision prohibiting a person riding upon a 42-4-1 504 (class A traffic infraction) 
motorcycle from clinging to another vehicle , 

130. Failure to have a copy of an annual or single trip hazardous 	 42-20-204 (2) (class B traffic infraction) 
materials transportation permit in the cab of the vehicle 
transporting hazardous materials after obtaining such permit 
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